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October 23, 2012
Project No. 129199.01

Mr. David P. Friedman

Nevada Division of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Corrective Actions

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 4001
Carson City, Nevada 89701-5249

Subject: Post Abatement Closeout Letter
Moapa Band of Paiutes Senior Center
Moapa River Reservation
Moapa, Clark County, Nevada

Dear Mr. Friedman:

The purpose of this letter is to document the results of Kleinfelder's abatement contractor
oversight, daily environmental air sampling, post-abatement visual clearance inspections, and
post-abatement clearance air sampling conducted at the Senior Center located at the Moapa
Band of Paiutes, Moapa River Reservation, Clark County, Nevada (site).

INTRODUCTION

Kleinfelder performed Limited Asbestos and Lead Paint Surveys of the Senior Center building
on June 8, 2011, as part of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, the results of which
were summarized in Kleinfelder's Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and Limited
Asbestos and Lead Paint Surveys dated June 28, 2011. Based on the results of the surveys,
12-inch tan vinyl floor tile (VFT) and black floor tile mastic were identified as asbestos-
containing materials (ACM), and brown paint applied to exterior wood fascia board trim was
identified as lead-based paint (LBP). Kleinfelder also identified additional asbestos-
containing black mastic beneath carpet during a pre-bid Site walk conducted on June 13,
2012

Abatement of the identified ACMs and LBPs was performed at the site by Walker Specialty
Construction, Inc. (Walker), a State of Nevada-certified asbestos and lead-based paint
abatement contractor. Abatement activities were performed from September 17 through
September 20, 2012.
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Abatement contractor oversight, daily environmental air sampling, post-abatement visual
clearance inspections, and post-abatement clearance air sampling were conducted in
accordance with Kleinfelder's proposal No. 126669 dated July 13, 2012, and the Asbestos
Abatement Specification and Lead-Related Work Plan, 127338, dated May 25, 2012.
Project-specific field documentation, including: asbestos abatement oversight daily project
logs, air sampling daily project logs, and air monitoring data forms are attached as Appendix
A — Consultant Documentation. Closeout documents received from Walker Specialty
Construction, Inc. are attached as Appendix B — Abatement Contractor Documents.
Analytical reports and chain of custody forms for area air samples and clearance air samples
are attached as Appendix C.

The following details the abatement activities associated with the Senior Center building.
PRE-ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES

On September 17, 2012, Mr. Mark Lee, a State of Nevada, Department of Business and
Industry, Division of Industrial Relations, Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Certified Asbestos Abatement Consultant (AAC, No. |JPM-1483) collected four background
air samples at the site. The four samples were collected to assess whether significant
background concentrations of airborne fibers were present at the site prior to commencement
of abatement activities. The background samples were collected at four locations including
the north, south, east, and west exterior sides of the site building. The four air samples were
delivered to Forensic Analytical Laboratories in Las Vegas, Nevada for analysis of airborne
fiber concentration by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM). Based on a review of laboratory
results, airborne fibers were not detected in each of the four air samples. Background
sample locations are shown on Plate 1. The laboratory report for these samples is presented
as part of Appendix C.

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS ABATEMENT

Asbestos abatement activities commenced at the site on September 18, 2012. The following
ACMs were removed from the site:

« Black mastic associated with 12-inch tan VFT (ACM) and non-ACM 12-inch white VFT,
e Tan 12-inch VFT, and
¢ Black mastic located beneath carpet.

Black mastic, tan and white 12-inch VFT, and carpet overlaying black mastic were removed
inside a negative pressure enclosure (NPE) using wet manual and mechanical removal
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methods. Daily environmental air samples were collected at three locations during
abatement activities. These locations include:

e The NPE decontamination unit entrance at the southwest corner of the site building
o The negative air machine exhausts on the east side of the site building
e Load-out bin located on the north side of the site building

The locations of daily environmental air samples are shown on Plate 1. The daily
environmental air samples were analyzed for airborne fiber concentration by PCM. Based on
a review of laboratory analytical reports, environmental air samples collected during
abatement activities at the site did not exceed 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter (f/cc), the
applicable United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) criteria for acceptable
air quality during asbestos abatement activities.

A visual clearance inspection of the NPE constructed at the site building was conducted by
Mr. Lee on September 20, 2012, following the removal of the aforementioned ACMs, to
assess the abatement removal in accordance with industry standards. Clearance air
samples (CL-1 through CL-4) were collected inside the NPE on September 20, 2012.
Clearance air sample locations are shown on Plate 1. Clearance air samples were analyzed
by PCM for airborne fiber concentration by Forensic Analytical in Las Vegas, Nevada. Based
on a review of the laboratory analytical report, asbestos fiber concentrations in each sample
did not exceed 0.01f/cc, the applicable US EPA clearance criteria for acceptable air quality
subsequent to asbestos abatement activities. Based on the visual clearance inspection and
laboratory results of clearance air samples collected within the NPE of the site building, the
identified ACMs appeared to have been adequately removed from the Senior Center building.

LEAD-BASED PAINT ABATEMENT
The following LBPs were removed from the site by Walker:

e Brown paint applied to exterior wood fascia board trim
o Brown paint applied to exterior window trim on the north side of the site building

LBPs were removed from the site exterior concurrently with ACM abatement. LBPs at the
site were removed using manual methods. A visual clearance inspection for the removal of
brown LBP was conducted by Mr. Lee, a US EPA Region 9 Tribal Lands certified Lead
Inspector/Risk Assessor (No. T9-I/R-1889-1). Based on the visual clearance inspection for
the removal of LBPs at the site, the identified LBPs appeared to have been adequately
removed from the exterior of the Senior Center building.
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LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder performed the scope of work in accordance with generally accepted standards of
care practiced by other members in our profession in Clark County, Nevada at the time the
work was completed. The asbestos clearance inspection events were limited to the regulated
areas established by Walker Specialty Construction, Inc. Our findings are limited to the
conditions noted at the time the visual clearance inspections were completed.

Kleinfelder offers various levels of investigative and engineering services to suit the varying
needs of different clients. It should be recognized that definition and evaluation of
environmental conditions are a difficult and inexact science. Judgments leading to
conclusions and recommendations are generally made with incomplete knowledge of site
conditions present due to the limitations of data from field studies. Although risk can never
be eliminated, more-detailed and extensive studies yield more information, which may help
understand and manage the level of risk. Since detailed study and analysis involves greater
expense, our clients participate in determining levels of service that provide adequate
information for their purposes at acceptable levels of risk. Acceptance of this report will
indicate that the client has reviewed the document and determined that it does not need or
want a greater level of service than provided.

During the course of the performance of Kleinfelder's services, hazardous materials may
have been discovered. Kleinfelder assumes no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any
claim, loss of property value, damage, or injury that results from pre-existing hazardous
materials being encountered or present on the project site, or from the discovery of such
hazardous materials. Nothing contained in this letter should be construed or interpreted as
requiring Kleinfelder to assume the status of an Owner, operator, or generator, or person who
arranges for disposal, transport, storage, or treatment of hazardous materials within the
meaning of any governmental statute, regulation, or order. NDEP is solely responsible for
directing notification of all governmental agencies, and the public at large, of the existence,
release, treatment or disposal of any hazardous materials observed at the project site, either
before or during performance of Kleinfelder's services. NDEP is responsible for directing all
arrangements to lawfully store, treat, recycle, dispose, or otherwise handle hazardous
materials, including cuttings and samples resulting from Kleinfelder's services.
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CLOSING
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,
KLEINFELDER WEST, INC.

o/ ’7 V] -

# ' .

Mark L. Lee

Nevada Asbestos Abatement Consultant No. [JPM1483
USEPA Region 9 Tribal Lands Certified

Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor No. T9-1/R-18869-1

VT i

Richard H. Stevenson
Nevada Asbestos Abatement Consultant No. [JPM1611
California Certified Lead Inspector/Assessor/Project Monitor No. 14042

Phil Tousignant, CEM
Project Manager

Attachments:

Plate 1 - Air Monitoring Sample Location Map

Appendix A - Consultant Documentation

Appendix B - Abatement Contractor Documents

Appendix C - Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Forms

Copy with attachments to:

Moapa Paiute Farm, Moapa River Indian Reservation, Attention Mr. William Anderson, One
Lincoln Street, PO Box 340, Moapa, Nevada 89025-0340
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PLATE 1

AIR MONITORING SAMPLE
LOCATION MAP
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT
DAILY PROJECT LOG
Client._NDEP Job No.: _129199-01
Project:__Moapa Senior Center
Work Area(s):__Senior Center
Date: _ 9-17-12 Day No.:__ 1 Shift No:
. CONTAINMENT CHECK N/A During This Phase Comments:
Containment Integrity OK [OYes [INo [INA
Decon. Unit/airlocks OK [dYes [INo [NA
Area Secured/sign Posted Cyes [[No [INA
HVAC & Utilities Ofi/Locked Out [dYes [No [JNA
Negative Pressure System OK [Oyes [INo [JNA
Negative Pressure Reading -H,O
. PERSONAL CHECK ] N/A During This Phase Comments:
Containment Entrance Log OK [(JYes [JNo [XINA
New Personnel Qualifications. OK  XYes [1No [JN/A
Personal Protective EquipmentOK [ 1Yes []No N/A
Respirator Type [ 1Type H [ 1 PAPR
[(JType C XINone
. WORK PRACTICE CHECK N/A During This Phase Comments:
Abatement Techniques OK COYes [INo [IN/A
ACBM Adequately Wet [Oyes [ONo [JNA
Waste Bagged & Labeled OK [(DYes [1No [JN/A
Waste Load-out OK [dYes [No [INA
General Housekeeping OK LdYes [INo [INA
Activity Description XPreparation  [] Removal
[IClearance [] Clean up
. AIR MONITORING [ N/A During This Phase Comments:
# Of inside samples collected ____PCM ___ _TEM
# Of outside samples collected 4 PCM TEM  Background samples

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND ACTIVITIES SUMMARY OF REVERSE SIDE OF PAGE
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT
DAILY PROJECT LOG (CONTINUED)

Activities Summary: Site preparation, set up containment, collect background air

monitoring samples outside structure. Verified certifications/accreditations of supervisor
and workers. All 6 Walker personnel have contractor / supervisor certifications. Walker's
Field Supervisor for the site is Carlos Zepeda

Any Problems Encountered: Structure was not completely empty. Abatement crew
had to remove refrigerators, metal shelving units, hot water heater (after the tribe dis-
connected it), counters from kitchen, two large desks and one large table that had to be
disassembled before it could be removed. These activities took time.

The pre-abatement submittal package did not contain certification / accreditaion and
medical information for some workers, however the workers provided proof of
certification and accreditation on site.

Visits By regulatory Agencies: None

Prepared By: %v’( )Z_
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AIR SAMPLING DAILY PROJECT LOG

Client: NDEP Project #: 129199-01
Project Name: Moapa Senior Center Date: 9-17-12
Day/Shift: 1
Type of Work: _Set-up, site preparation Specific Work Area: Senior Center
Arrival: 0650 - Departure: 1650
DAILY AIR SAMPLING CHECKLIST DAILY AIR SAMPLE SURVEY
X or N/A # of Samples
Pumps Calibrated Before & After Sampling X Background Samples ' 4
Data Sheets Filled Out Completely X Inside Containment Samples 0
Sample Location Diagram Completed X Outside Containment Samples 0
Previous Monitoring Results Reviewed X Personal/Excursion Samples 0
OSHA Posting Sheet Completed na Clearance Samples 0
Chain-of-Custody Completed X Environmental Samples 0
Work Area Left in an Orderly Manner X Field Blanks 0
FIELD NOTES

0650- Arrive on site. Tribe still removing furniture and food from kitchen area. Walker personnel arriving.

0700- Set-up air pumps on all 4 sides of the building’s exterior for background air samples.

0750- All 4 pumps calibrated and “on”. Met with Walker’s site foreman Carlos Zepeda. Reviewed certifications/accreditations for

all workers. Some worker certifications were not included in the pre-work submittals supplied by Walker. Contact was made with the

workers with foreman Zepeda and their certification and accreditation cards were checked and confirmed current. All Walker person-

nel on-site are certified as contractor/supervisors. Walker personnel include; Carlos Zepeda (foreman), Carlos Zepeda Jr., Clemente

Contreras, Gerardo Garcia, Omar Contreras, and Mario Valdez.

1035- Begin removing air sample cassettes from air pumps and checking flow rates with a calibrated rotometer. Walker continues to

set-up containment, cover critical barriers and assist tribe with removing furniture and appliances from building. Walker contacts

Kenny (on-site maintenance person) to disconnect hot water heater and remove from storage area next to kitchen, Walker assists tribe

with dismantling larger furniture that could not be carried through the doorways. Abatement will not begin today, only containment

set-up (Negative Pressure Enclosure [NPE]) and preparation.

1650-Depart site, photocopy laboratory chain of custody for the day’s air monitoring and deliver samples to Forensic Analytical Labs

in Las Vegas.

1835- Samples delivered, depart to hotel

SIGNATURE /%4’/’ "Z’/N-
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT
DAILY PROJECT LOG
Client:__NDEP Job No.: _ 129199-01
Project;__Moapa Senior Center
Work Area(s):__Senior Center
Date: _9-18-12 Day No.:__ 2 Shift No:
. CONTAINMENT CHECK ] N/A During This Phase Commenis:
Containment Integrity OK Yes [INo [IN/A
Decon. Unit/airlocks OK MXYes [ONo [INA
Area Secured/sign Posted BdYes [INo [JNA
HVAC & Utilities Off/Locked Out Yes [JNo [INA
Negative Pressure System OK MXyes [INo [INA
Negative Pressure Reading -0.025 -H,0
. PERSONAL CHECK [] N/A During This Phase Comments:
Containment Entrance Log OK Yes [JNo [JNA
New Personnel Qualifications. OK X Yes [JNo [JNA
Personal Protective Equipment OK  [X]Yes [INo [IN/A
Respirator Type X Type H [ PAPR
CJType C [INone
. WORK PRACTICE CHECK ] N/A During This Phase Comments:
Abatement Techniques OK Yes [INo []JNA
ACBM Adequately Wet KYes [INo [INA ‘
Waste Bagged & Labeled OK [ClYes [INo [XIN/A will use dbl polyd
enclosed bin
Waste Load-out OK [JYyes [No N/A
General Housekeeping OK MXYes [JNo [JNA
Activity Description [OOPreparation [ Removal  Gross removal

[C]Clearance [] Clean up

. AIR MONITORING [] N/A During This Phase Comments:
# Of inside samples collected PCM TEM
# Of outside samples collected 3 PCM TEM

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND ACTIVITIES SUMMARY OF REVERSE SIDE OF PAGE
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT
DAILY PROJECT LOG (CONTINUED)

Activities Summary: Four workers inside NPE doing gross removal of floor tiles and
mastic. Methods are wet with airless sprayer. AMR 100 mastic remover being applied
with buffer.

Lead paint beint scraped off of exterior wood fascia board. Regulated area set up with
red danger Lead Hazard warning tape. Poly sheeting being used to capture loose

paint chips . Poly with paint chips will be stored inside a labelled black, 55-galion drum.
A 20’ closed top bin arrived on site. Walls, floor, and ceiling are being double lined with
a layer of re-inforced poly followed by another layer of clear 6-ml poly. Ceiling and wall
poly held in place with twisted wire around a rolled seam of the two types of poly. Waste
will not be bagged but will be brought in by wheelbarrel. After load out is complete,
ceiling and wall wires will be cut and the poly will collapse and then tied shut to allow
the burrito wrapped waste to slide out of the bin at the landfill.

Any Problems Encountered: Mis-communication of expectations for Lead paint
removal. Worker used scraper to remove loose and peeling paint. Small paint flakes
observed during the visual clearance inspection. Walker will apply a sealant to the
painted areas tomorrow,

Visits By regulatory Agencies: None

Prepared By: / Wﬁé——
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AIR SAMPLING DAILY PROJECT LOG

Client: NDEP Project #: 129199-01
Project Name: Moapa Senior Center Date: 9-18-12
' Day/Shift: 2
Type of Work: Gross Abatement Specific Work Area: _Senior Center
Arrival: 0715 Departure: 1725
DAILY AIR SAMPLING CHECKLIST DAILY AIR SAMPLE SURVEY
Xor N/A # of Samples
Pumps Calibrated Before & After Sampling X Background Samples
Data Sheets Filled Out Completely X Inside Containment Samples
Sample Location Diagram Completed , X Outside Containment Samples 3
Previous Monitoring Results Reviewed X Personal/Excursion Samples
OSHA Posting Sheet Completed na Clearance Samples
Chain-of-Custody Completed X Environmental Samples
Work Area Left in an Orderly Manner X Field Blanks 1
FIELD NOTES

0715- Arrive on site. Walker conducting tail gate health and safety meeting prior to the start of work. Enter containment for final

inspection of containment prior to the commencement of abatement activities. Critical barriers and walls are covered with 2 layers of

6-ml poly sheeting and secured with tape and spray adhesive. Containment appeared ready for abatement. Three air filtration

machines (each are 2,000 cfm) are set-up and running inside the containment, however only 2 are required based on square footage

calculation. All three machines are exhausting out the east window of the Water Quality Storage and Break room, The exhausts are

purposely being vented through this east window because a children’s playground is Jocated on the opposite side of the building, Met

with Walker foreman Zepeda, same workers on-site today as yesterday. He is directing 4 workers for gross removal of floor tiles and

mastics inside the containment and 1 certified lead worker (Gerardo Garcia) to do removal of damaged lead based paint from the

roof’s fascia board and window trim around the northern exterior window of the Water Quality Storage/Break room.

0800- Calibrate and set-up air pumps for exterior ambient area air monitoring at the; air machine exhaust on the east side of the

building (sample # EXHST-1), outside the proposed load-out area on the north side of the building (sample # Load-out-1), and outside

the decontamination chamber entrance on the southwest corner of the building (sample # De-Con Chamber-1).

The site’s exterior has been delineated with yellow caution tape outside a white/red/black asbestos hazard warning tape and a

third additional red colored lead hazard warning tape around the north and west sides of the building. Viewing windows were made

in several locations of the containment to allow adequate viewing of the containments interior and work progression from the outside.

1140- Begin air sample cassette removal and flow rate calibration check at each sample point.

1230- Enclosed roll-off bin arrives on site and is positioned in front of the northern double door entrance to the senior center building.

‘Walker personnel double-line the bin’s walls floor and ceiling with a layer of re-enforced poly sheeting under a layer of 6 ml poly

sheeting. Walker constructs a tunnel made with double layer poly sheeting adjoining the buildings northern entrance to the roll-off

bin’s doors. Walker personnel plan to wheel barrel the waste tile and mastic material from the site into the bin during load-out instead

of bagging the waste. The bins, poly walls, ceiling and floor will be collapsed after load-out is complete which in effect, “burrito-

wraps” the waste allowing it to slide out of the bin at the landfill. Walker has contacted the receiving landfill and obtained their

approval of this process. ,

SIGNATURE M?é\
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AIR SAMPLING DAILY PROJECT LOG

FIELD NOTES CONTINUED:

Lead paint abatement being conducted simultaneously with asbestos abatement. One worker placed layers of poly sheeting on ground
and over nearby bushes as per specification. Lead worker and 1 abatement worker were observed wearing personal air sampling
pumps. Asbestos workers observed wearing proper protective equipment and using wet abatement methods.

1725- All personnel depart site. Kleinfelder departs to hotel to photocopy chain of custody for today’s air samples and then to

Forensic Labs to deliver samples.
1850- Samples delivered to lab, depart to hotel,

SIGNATURE M?«/L
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT

DAILY PROJECT LOG
Client:_NDEP Job No.: __129199-01
Project:__Moapa Senior Center
Work Area(s).___Senior Center
Date: _9-19-12 Day No..__3 Shift No:
. CONTAINMENT CHECK [ ] N/A During This Phase Comments:
Containment Integrity OK MKyYes [INo [INA
Decon. Unit/airiocks OK MYes [ONo [JINA
Area Secured/sign Posted MXYes [INo [JNA
HVAC & Utilities Off/Locked Out DyYes [INo [JNA
Negative Pressure System OK Yes [INo [JN/A
Negative Pressure Reading -0.028 -H,0
. PERSONAL CHECK [C] N/A During This Phase Comments:
Containment Entrance Log OK KYes [INo [IN/A

New Personnel Qualifications. OK Xl Yes [INo [IN/A  Ramon Gonzalez

Personal Protective EquipmentOK  [XIYes [INo [IN/A

Respirator Type X Type H ] PAPR
(Type C [CINone

. WORK PRACTICE CHECK (] N/A During This Phase Comments:
Abatement Techniques OK DdYes [JNo [JNA
ACBM Adequately Wet KYes [INo [INA
Waste Bagged & Labeled OK [dYes [INo [XINA
Waste Load-out OK DdYes [INo [INA
General Housekeeping OK XYes [INo [IN/A
Activity Description [JPreparation  [X] Removal

[Clearance [] Clean up

. AIR MONITORING . [1 N/A During This Phase Comments:
# Of inside samples collected PCM TEM
# Of outside samples collected 3 PCM TEM

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND ACTIVITIES SUMMARY OF REVERSE SIDE OF PAGE
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT

DAILY PROJECT LOG (CONTINUED)

Activities Summary: Gross removal completed, detail cleaning started.

Lead abatement completed, conducted final visual inspection of brown paint on roof
fascia board. Loose and peeling paint appear to have been adequately removed.

Mr. Darren Daboda, Environmental Coordinator for the tribe arrived on site and signed
the hazardous waste manifest for the asbestos. Air monitoring completed during the
morning removal work. All flooring removed from building, however some yellow mastic
remains in 2 locations. Non-ACM yellow mastic was not removed from the northeast
section of the "Water Quality Storage / Breakroom" room, and from the kitchen area. Thg
non-ACM yellow mastic was scraped in 4 locations to confirm the absence of the ACM
black mastic.

Any Problems Encountered:

Visits By regulatory Agencies: None

Prepared By: / Mﬁ
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\\-—// Bright People. Right Solutions.

AIR SAMPLING DAILY PROJECT LOG

Client: NDEP

Project Name: Moapa Senior Center

Type of Work: Removal/Detail Cleaning

Arrival: 0700

DAILY AIR SAMPLING CHECKLIST

XorN/A
Pumps Calibrated Before & After Sampling X
Data Sheets Filled Out Completely X
Sample Location Diagram Completed X
Previous Monitoring Results Reviewed X
OSHA Posting Sheet Completed na

Chain-of-Custody Completed
Work Area Left in an Orderly Manner

Project #: 129199-01
Date: 9-19-12
Day/Shift: 3

Specific Work Area: Senior Center

Departure: 1725

DAILY AIR SAMPLE SURVEY
# of Samples
Background Samples
Inside Containment Samples
Outside Containment Samples 3

Personal/Excursion Samples

Clearance Samples

Environmental Samples

Field Blanks 1

FIELD NOTES

0700- Arrive on site. Walker on site and conducting safety meeting, Met with foreman Zepeda, worker Gerardo Garcia is not on site

today. Worker Ramon Gonzalez will take his place and finish the lead based paint abatement and then help inside the containment

with asbestos abatement. Kleinfelder reviewed Mr. Gonzalez asbestos and lead certifications and found them to be current.

0800- Kleinfeider begins pump set-up and calibration for outside air monitoring. Samples will be collected at the same locations as on

9-18-19. All flooring materials have been removed. Workers inside containment are removing ACM black mastic using low odor

mastic remover and buffers and water. Workers observed wearing PPE. Lead abatement continues on roof fascia board. Worker is

wearing proper PPE.

0900- Kleinfelder conducts final inspection of lead based paint removal areas and found the brown paint to be adequately removed

from the exterior window trim and roof fascia board.

1120- Kleinfelder removes air sample cassettes from pumps and checks flow rates with rotometer.

1245- Gross removal completed. Kleinfelder entered containment to inspect 2 areas with foreman Zepeda that Walker personnel

indicate does not have ACM black mastic. Kleinfelder confirmed via visual inspection an areas located in the northeast portion of the

water quality storage/break room and the kitchen have non-ACM yellow mastic. The yellow mastic was scratched in these areas ata

couple different locations to confirm the absence of black mastic. As a result, mastic removal will not occur in these areas. Walker

proceeds with detail cleaning. Kleinfelder subsequently re-enters containment for visual inspection of detail cleaning efforts.

Additional cleaning required and completed.

1730- All personnel depart site. Kleinfelder returns broken rental generator to office in Las Vegas, then travels to photocopy labs

chain of custody form prior to delivering air samples to Forensic Labs in Las Vegas.

1940- Samples delivered, depart to hotel.

SIGNATURE W
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KLEINFELDER
\:—7’ Bright Pecople. Right Solutions.
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT
DAILY PROJECT LOG
Client:__NDEP Job No.: _129199-01

Project:__Moapa Senior Center

Work Area(s):__Senior Center

Date: _ 9-20-12 Day No.._ 4 Shift No:
. CONTAINMENT CHECK [ N/A During This Phase Comments:
Containment Integrity OK MYes [INo [INA
Decon. Unit/airlocks OK MYes [INo [JNA
Area Secured/sign Posted XKYes [INo [INA
HVAC & Utilities Off/Locked Out KyYes [INo [INA
Negative Pressure System OK DXYes [JNo [JN/A
Negative Pressure Reading -0.024 -H.0
. PERSONAL CHECK [J N/A During This Phase Comments:

Containment Entrance Log OK Kyes [JNo [INA
New Personnel Qualifications. OK [ JYes []No N/A  Same workers
Personal Protective Equipment OK [XlYes [JNo [IN/A
Respirator Type X Type H L1 PAPR
[JType C [ INone

. WORK PRACTICE CHECK L] N/A During This Phase Comments:
Abatement Techniques OK KYes [INo [INA
ACBM Adequately Wet  [dYes [No N/A
Waste Bagged & Labeled OK [dYes [No N/A _Burrito wrapped bin
Waste Load-out OK Yes [JNo [INA
General Housekeeping OK XYes [INo [NA
Activity Description [CJPreparation [ ] Removal

[Clearance Xl Cleanup  Pre-clearance cleaning

. AIR MONITORING [C] N/A During This Phase Comments:
# Of inside samples collected 4 PCM TEM  Clearance samples
# Of outside samples collected 3 PCM TEM

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND ACTIVITIES SUMMARY OF REVERSE SIDE OF PAGE
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OVERSIGHT

DAILY PROJECT LOG (CONTINUED)

Activities Summary: Work force reduced to 1 supervisor and 1 worker. Load out
completed yesterday. Detail cleaning being finshed, walls, cupboards and other surfaces
being wet wiped, floors being vacuumed for pre-clearance visual inspection.

Visual clearance inspection conducted. Encapsulation application completed at noon.
Begin clearance air sampling at 13:30. Conducted aggressive sampling with leaf blower
14:00 and concluded aggressive sampling at 14:30. Walker leaves site at 14:45

Any Problems Encountered:

Visits By regulatory Agencies: None

Prepared By: W /4
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Bright People. Right Solutions.

_

AIR SAMPLING DAILY PROJECT LOG

Client: NDEP Project #: 129199-01
Project Name: Moapa Senior Center ¢ 9-20-12
Day/Shift: 4
Type of Work: Detail Cleaning Specific Work Area: Senior Center
Arrival: 0700 Departure: 1720
DAILY AIR SAMPLING CHECKLIST DAILY AIR SAMPLE SURVEY
X or N/A # of Samples
Pumps Calibrated Before & After Sampling X Background Samples
Data Sheets Filled Out Completely X Inside Containment Samples
Sample Location Diagram Completed X Outside Containment Samples 3
Previous Monitoring Results Reviewed X Personal/Excursion Samples
OSHA Posting Sheet Completed X Clearance Samples 4
Chain-of-Custody Completed X Environmental Samples
Work Area Left in an Orderly Manner X Field Blanks/Lab Blanks 21

FIELD NOTES

0700- Arrive on site. Walker’s work force has been reduced to 1 supervisor, Mr. Clemente Contreras and 1 worker, Mr. Omar

Contreras. Certifications were confirmed on Monday 9-17-12. Kleinfelder inspects containment for leaks, some adjustments were

made. High heat temperatures have affected the ability of the duct tape and spray adhesive to hold the poly sheeting in some areas.

Load-out completed yesterday. Walker will finish detail cleaning and wet wipe horizontal and vertical surfaces in preparation for final

visual ingpection and encapsulation,

0800- Kleinfelder calibrates air pumps and starts outside ambient air monitoring/sampling. Pumps set-up in same 3 locations as

previous days.

1105- All sample cassettes collected and flow rates checked with rotometer. Conduct final visual inspection of abated areas inside

containment. All suspect ACM floor tile and mastic appear to have been adequately removed,

1130- Walker applies liquid encapsulant to abated areas.

1200- Encapsulate application completed

1325- Kleinfelder calibrates and prepates pumps for clearance air sampling inside containment. Four pumps collecting clearance air

samples at the following locations; sample #CL-1 in the southwest storage room, CL-2 in the northwest veterans room, CL-3 in the

water quality storage and break room, and CL-4 in the senior center room.

1400- Begin aggressive air sampling with leaf blower.

1430- Aggressive methods completed, Walker has departed site. Roll-off bin has been adequately labeled with asbestos hazard

warning signage and will be picked up by Discount Dumpsters tomorrow.

1640- Begin sample cassette removal and flow rate check with rotometer.

1720- Depart site to hotel, finish chain of custody and photocopy it

1900- Depart to Forensic labs

1910- Samples delivered.

Wl

SIGNATURE
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APPENDIX B

ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTS

129199/REN12R0419
Copyright 2012 Kleinfelder
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT
MOAPA SENIOR CENTER
MOAPA PAIUTES
INDIAN RESERVATION

PRESENTED TO:
Kleinfelder

- 3077 Fite Circle
Sacramento, CA 95827
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. Protaciing the ug we share

CLARK COUNTY « DEPARTMENT OF AIR QUALITY

4701 W. Russell Road Suite 200 - Las Vegas, NV 89118-2231
(702) 455-5942 » Fax (702) 383-9994

Lewlis Wallenmeyer Director * Tina Gingras Assistant Director

September 17, 2012

Walker Specialty Construction, Inc.
6428 Windy Road
Las Vegas, NV, 89119

Re:  Project Number: 120359

On August 31, 2012 you submitted a project notification in accordance with the provisions of Air Quality
Regulation Section 13, which adopts by reference 40 CFR Part 61.145. DAQ has reviewed the notification
and considers it to be complete.

In the notification, you reported your company will be removing VCT/Mastic of which 2820 sq feet is
regulated asbestos containing material at the Moapa Senior Center, 1 Lincoln St & Paqaroonsy, Moapa,
NV, 89025. The projected start date is September 17, 2012 with a completion date of September 28, 2012.

If there are any changes to the start date, contact DAQ immediately, prior to the actual start date. If any of
the information on the notification form changes, send in a revised notification. All revised notifications
must be mailed or hand delivered to our office. Every revised notification must have an original “wet”
signature. Revised notifications that are faxed and emailed will not be accepted. Use the project number
listed above for all modifications and whenever referring to this project.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

%ﬁ?///é__,/

Larry M Parks

Air Quality Specialist
Department of Air Quality
702-249-2268

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Susan Brager, Chair - Steve Sisolak, Vice-Chairman
Larry Brown « Tom Collins » Chris Giunchigliani

Mary Beth Scow - Lawrence Weekly

Don Burnette, County Manager



500 S. Grand Central Pkwy 1"F} * PO Box 555210 * Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-56210
Office (702) 455-5942 * Fax (702) 383-9994

NESHAP

NOTIFICATION OF ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

Operator Project #

Project Number:

1. Type of Notification:
2. Facility Information:

Owner's Name:
Owner's Address:
City:

Contact Person:
Office Number:
Email address:

3. Removal Gontractor:
Company Name:
Address:

City:

Contact Person:
Office Number:
Email address:

Original

Moapa Band of Paiutes

PO Box 340

Moaha

Phil Tousignanat

State: NV

Zip Code: 89025

(775) 689-7800 Cellular Number: (775) 742-4947

Fax:

ptousignanat@kleinfeider.com

Walker Specialty Construction, Inc.

6428 Windy Road

Las Vegas

Brett Unbedacht

State: NV

Zip Code: 89119

(702) 243-2500 Cellular Number: (702) 612-9195

Fax: (702) 243-6052

melissau@wsclasvegas.net

4. Other Operator/Gonsultant:

Company Name:
Address:

City:

Contact Person:
Office Number:
Email address:

5. Type of Operation: Renovation

Kleinfelder

4835 Longley Lane

Reno

Phil Tousignanat

State: NV

Zip Code: 89502

(775) 689-7800 Cellular Number: (775) 742-4947

Fax:

PNR Year:

6. Description of ACM type and nature:

Friable VCT/Mastic (28208SF)

ASB 01
Rev. 08/10

Page * of 3




7. Facility Description:

Building Name: _Moapa Senior Center
Building Address: _1 Lincoln Street & Paqaroonsy

City: _Moapa State: NV Zip Code: 89025
Specific Work Location:
Building Size: Number of Floors: _2 Structure age in years: _60

Present use: Miscellaneous Prior use: Miscellaneous

8. Procedure Used To Detect Presence Of ACM: _PLM

9. Approximate Amounts of Asbestos:

Amount of Amount of Amount of
RACM non-friahle ACM non-friable ACM
to be removed to be Removed to Remain
Category | Category Il Category | Category li

Pipe (linear ft.)

Surface (sq. ft.) 2820
Volume (cu. ft.)

Note: This notice must be revised if the amount of RACM changes by 20%.
For two (2) or more structures; detail types and amounts of ACM on a separate sheet of paper.

10. Scheduled Dates of Asbestos Abatement/Removal

Start Date: 9/17/12 End Date: 9/28/12
11. Expected Hours of Abatement Operation:
Start Time: 7:30 AM End Time: 4:00 PM__ .
12. Description of work practices and engineering controls to prevent emissions. Check all that apply:
Full Contalnment 4 Critical Barriers - 4
3 Stag Decon vl Glove Bag O
Maintain Adequately Wet 1 Amended Water 71
Negative Air Pressure Number of Negative Air Machines 1
Hand removal of non-friable ACM 4 Mechanical removal of ACM 1
Machines: Buffer
Other Work Practices:
13. Waste Transporter:
Company Name: Discount Dumpsters
Address: 420 N. Nellis Blvd. Suite A3-167
City: Las Vegas State: NV ZipCode: 89110

Contact Person: Jeff Stone

Office Number: (702) 440-4242 Cellular Number: (702) 672-3147 Fax: (702) 459-3742

Email address: jeff@discountdumpsters.com

ASB 01 Page 2 of 3
Rev. 08/10



14. Waste Disposal Site:
Company Name: Westem Elite Landfill

Address: US Hwy 93, Mile Marker 8

City: Lincoln County State: NV Zip Code:
Contact Person: Jeff Stone
Office Number: (702) 440-4242 Cellular Number: (702) 672-3147 Fax: (702) 459-3742

Email address:; jeff@discountdumpsters.com

15. If Demolition ordered by a Government Agency, identify below and attach a copy of the order:
Agency Name:

Address:
City: State: select  Zip Code:
Contact Person:
Office Number: Cellular Number: Fax:

Email address:

16. Emergency Renovations: Submit a letter by the authorizing agency for the work:
Date and Time of the Emergency: Date: Time:
Description of the sudden UNEXPECTED Event:

Explanation of how the event caused an unsafe condition:

17. Description of procedures to be followed in the event that unexpected asbestos Is found or previously non-
friable asbestos material becomes crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder.

Stop work & notify appropriate agencies

18. An individual trained in the provisions of the regulation (40 CFR Part 61 Subpart M) will be on site during this
project and will have evidence that the required training has been accomplished.
Yes [/l No[]
CERTIFICATION
19. | certify that the information congineg in this notification (sections 1 through 18) are current and correct,

Signature: Date; 08/31/12

Printed Name: Melissa Unbe(mvcht

ASB 01 Page 3 of 3
Rev. 08110
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BRIAN SANDOVAL STATE OF NEVADA DONALD E JAYNE

Governor Administrator
STEVE COFFIELD
TERRY JOHNSON
Director Chief Administrative

Officer

(702) 486-9020
Fax: (702) 990-0360

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY

DIVISION OF SAFETY AND HEALTH RELATIONS

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
1301 N Green Valley Pkwy, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 89074

ACCEPTANCE OF ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT

PLEASE USE THE PROJECT NUMBER ASSIGNED BELOW ON ANY REVISIONS
OR CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING THIS PROJECT

Date Notification Form Received by Section: Aug 31 2012

Revision Date: Sep 12 2012 Revision No;

By Whom: PROJECT NO: 2012-514
Owner: Moapa Band of Paiutes

Contractor: Walker Specialty Construction Ing.

Location of Project: Indian Reservation Senior Center

1 Lincoln Street & Pagaroonsy Moapa, NV 89025
Start Date: Sep 17 2012 Finish Date: _Sep 28 2012
Amount of ACM: 2900 Sqft 0 lin.ft
Is this an emergency project? o

—_—

Is this a telephone-amended notification? T

A | | |
Accepted By:/ /&%{,(%4 Z’/M - Date;  Sep 122012

We are working to make your job safer!




PLEASE MARK APPROPRIATE BOX

K New Project

QO Revise - Project #

“Revision Changes:

Nevada Department of Business and Industry -
Division of Industrial Relations

Occupational Safety and Health Enforcement Section
Southern District Office Northern District Office

{1 Courtesy Notificaton

1301 N. Green Valley Parkway 4600 Kietzke Lane

Suite 200 Building F, Suite 153
Henderson, NV 89014 Reno, NV 89502

Phone: (702) 486-9020 Phone: (775) 688-1380
Fax. (702) 890-0360 Fax: (775) 688-1378

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT NOTIFICATION FORM

An asbestos abatement contractor intending to engage in an asbestos abatement project in Nevada is required to submit a Nofification Form and fees,
which must be received by mail at the Division 10 days before beginning any on-site work at the asbestos abatement project. FAXES WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED FOR ORIGINAL NOTIFICATIONS. (If revising orlginal notification, please send only page 1 of the Notification Form).

PART A
1. Name of Gontractor:

GENERAL INFORMATION

Walker Specialty Construction, Inc.

Malling Address: 6428 Windy Road
City: Las Vegas State: NV Zip: 89119
Contact Name; Brett Unbedacht Phone #: {702) 243-2500

2. Name of Building Ownet:

Moapa Band of Paiutes

Owner's Address:

PO Box 340

City: Moapa

State: NV Zip: 89025

3. Description of the Building/Structure;
Bulding/Structure Address:

Indian Reservation Senior Center

1 Lincoln Street & Pagaroonsy

City: Moapa State: NV zip: 83025
Building Age (Years): 60 Usage of Building: Senior Center
Building Size - Total Floor Space (Square Feet): Number of Floors: 2

PARTB

Project Type:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ASBESTOS PROJECT

Renovation

. Project Schedule: Start Date;

09/17112 Finish Date: 09/28/12

SQ. FT. LN FT.

1
2
3. Amount of ACM Affected:
4. Description of ACM Type and Nature:

Friable VCT/Mastic (2820SF)

5. Containment Measures and Work Practices (Be Specific):

Full containment; critical barriers; manual wet methods; decon station;

nagative pressure; Hepa vac; 6 mil poly; PPE, buffer efc.

QSHES Form ACP-5b Page




PROJEGT NOTIFIGATION FEES: (NOTE: No project notifiacation form is complete until the project notification fee is received by the Division, The
maximum project notification fee required to be paid in any calendar year by a building owner is $2,000.00.) Send check or money order made payable
to the Divislon of Industrial Relations,

$100.00 For each project greater than 10 sq. ft,, and less than 160 sq. ft. or 260 In. ft.
$400.00 For each project greater than 160 sq. ft. or 260 In. . and less than 1600 sq. ft. or 2600 In. ft.
$1,000.00 For each project greater than 1600 sq. ft. or 2600 In, f.

PARTC FINAL CLEARANCE

1. Project Monitor:  (Name of the Consultant who will provide final clearance for the project).
*Flease provide the Name and Nevada License # of each consultant on the project.

Name of Consultant OSHES License Number
Richard H. Stevenson 1JPM-1611
Name of Firm: Kleinfelder Phone #: 775-689-7800

2. Will the Project Monitor also provide employee expostre monitoring for the project?
Yes No X

3. Will the Project Monitor perform on-site asbestos analysis?
Yes No X

4, Project Dasigner:  (Name of the Consultant who will perform Project Design activities).
*“Plgase provide the Name and Nevada License # of each Designer on the project.

Name of Designer OSHES License Number
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
Name of Firm: N/A Phone #: N/A
PART D WASTE DISPOSAL

1. Name and address of haulerftransporter:

Name: Discount Dumpsters License #:

Address: 440 N. Nellis Blvd. #A3-167

City: Las Vegas Stale: NV Zip: 89110
?. Name and location of approved ashestos waste disposal site(s):

Operator: Western Elite Landfit

Location Address: US Hwy 83, Mile Marker 8

City: Lincoln County ‘ State: MV Zip:

OSHES Fomm ACP-5h Page 2



Parmit Number:

Southern Nevada Health District ATP12'090609
SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DISTRICT Expires 2/7/2013

Permit to Transport Asbestos
AUTHORITY: Nevada Administrative Code 444.965-444.976

1. Waste Asbestos Contractor: 2. Waste Asbestos Generation Slte:
Walker Speciatty Construction, Inc. Moapa Senior Center
8428 Windy Rd. 1 Lincoln Streat & Pagaroonsy
Las Vegas, NV 891138 Moapa, NV 89025
NV Cantractor License No. (Typs): 0047312, A-23 Contsct Name: Phil Tousignanat
Contact Name: Mellssa Unbedacht Telephone No. 775-689-7800
Telephone No. 702-243-2500
3. Transporter: 4. Waste Disposal/Temporary Storage Site:
Discount Dumpster, LLC Waslern Elite Processing Facllity
420 N. Nellls Blivd., #A3-167 Cperated by: Western Elite
Las Vegas, NV 89110 Mile marker 8 US Hwy. 93
NVDOT No.: - Lincoin, NV 89001
Licenss No.;
Conlact Name: Jeff Stone Contact Name: Jeff Stone
Telephone No.: 702-440-4242 Telephone No.: 702-440-4242
5. Projected Start and Completion Dates:
Start Date; September 17, 2012 Complation Date: January 30, 2013
6. Description(s) of Waste Ashestos for Removal and Disposal:
Friable VCT/Mastic  (2820)

7. Limitations and Conditions:

a. This Permit is valid only for above described waste asbestos generaled at the site during 1ha dates specified above, as
amended and/or extended by the Southem Nevada Health District.

b. The generalor, and all subconlractors, must operate in accordance with the compliance procedure submitted pursuant to NAC
444.972 as approved and/or amended by the Southem Nevada Heaith District,

¢. Asrequired, a Nolification of Demolition and Renovation for Asbestos Removal must be submitted to the Clark County

‘ Depariment of Air Qualily and Environmental Management.

d. The dates slipulated in Section 5 and the description(s) in Section 6 may be amended by, and at the sole discretion of, the
Southem Nevada Health District. Application for sueh must be made before the ending of the Completion Date above. in no
case shall more than two extensions of the start/completion dates be granted.

e. This Parmit is granted based on the information provided in the application submitted in accordance with NAC 444.965 through

978, and any supplements approved by the Solid Waste Managemant Authority, and may be modified by the District if the
statutes or regulations upon which the approval is based change, or if a modification is otherwise necessary in the interest of
public health and safety, and the environment. Any discrepancies between Information contained in the application and the
actual operation of the transporter may be grounds for immediate ravocation of this Permit and/or appropriata enforcement

action. The waste ashestos generator must inform the Southern Nevada Health District of any circumstance(s) which may affect
their, or any of thelr subcontractors’, abllity to comply with the requirements of this Permit, applicable regulations, or other legal

requirements.-

== TSN A
~gos.

Name and Title:
Eddie Ridenour, REHS
Environmaental Health Supervisor

Date:

7-7-12~




| southern Nevada Hedlth Distrct
_dA &

ASBESTOS WASTE TRANSPORTATION
PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

Abatement

Start Date:

917112

Transportation Co

mpletion Date: 01/30/13

Asbestos Waste Removal Contractor Information

1. Contractor Name

Walker Specialty Construction, Inc.

702-243-6050

ps Street Address City, Slate, Zip
| Mailing Address 6428 Windy Road Las Vegas, NV 89119
. Street Address City, State, Zip
Physical Address 6428 Windy Road Las Vegas, NV 89119
Office Cellular
Telephone Number(s) 702-243-2500 702-612-9195
Fax Number E-Mail Address

brettu@wsclasvegas.net

Contact Name and Phone Number

Brett Unbedacht 702-243-2500

Nevada State Cantractor's Board License Number
and Type 0047312 A23

Asbestos Waste Generation Site Information

2. Building/Site Mame

Maapa Senior Center

Site Address

Street Address
1 Lincoln Street & Pagaroonsy

City, State, Zip
Moapa, NV 89025

Parcel Number(s)

Site Cross-Streets

Site Contact Name and Phone Number

Phil Tousignanat - 775-688-7800

Number of Buildings on Site 1

Asbestos Waste Transporter Information

3. Gompany Name

Discount Dumpsters

Jeff Stone

- Streat Address City, State, Zip
Mailing Address 420 N. Nellis Bivd. #A3-167 Las Vegas, NV 89110
. Street Address City, State, Zip
Physical Address 420 N. Nellis Bivd. #A3-167 Las Vegas, NV 89110
Office Cellular
Telephone Number(s) 702-440-4242 702-672-3147
Fax Number E-Mail Address
702-459-3742 Jeff@discountdumpsters.com
Contact Name and Phone Number NVDOT Number

Permit Application Form to Transport Asbestos Waste

June 2010

Page 1 of 2




Asbestos Waste Disposal Information

Site Name:
4. Class | Landfill Western Elite Landfill
. Street Address City, State, Zip
Site Address US Hwy 93, Mile Marker 8 Lincoln County, NV
Contact Name: Phone Number (702) 440-4242
Jeff Stone

Description of Asbestos Waste

5. Description Friable VCT/Mastic
Amount of regulated Pipes (linear fest}: Surface Area (square feet): Volume (cubic feel):
asbestos containing 2820

material to be removed:

6. Procedure: Attach a copy of the procedure which will be used to comply with NAC 444.665 — 444.976, inclusive
as required in NAC 444,972. Full containment, Negative Pressure, Critical barriers,
Decon Station, 6 mil poly, manual wet methods, hand methods, HEPA vac, Buffer.

Signatures

| certify that | am the applicant or an authorized representative. | also certify that the information
contained inthis ____ 2 page application (including all attached documents) is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

Company Name: Walker Specialty Construction, Inc.

Name: Melissa Unbedacht Title: Office Manager

_ Address: 6428 Windy Road Phone:702-243-2500

Signature: L/(\(\ . ( /Q%/ Date: 8/31/12

Applications may be sent to:

Southern Nevada Health District
Solid Waste and Compliance Section
P.O. Box 3802, Las Vegas, NV 839127
(702) 759-0603

Permit Application Form to Transport Asbestos Waste Page 2 of 2
June 2010




ASBESTOS WASTE SHIPMENT RECORD -

Date ResponSible Agency NO(lf ed: Date Landfill Notified:

Instructions on back of form

Manifest Doc #

AS768

Waste Cerlificate No.:

Transport Permit # 412(2 - ;2341@07

1. WorkSlte 1 Lincolm St & Paqaroonsy Owner's Name

Name: Moapa Band of Paiutes
Mailing Address: PO Box 340
City/State/Zip: Moapa, NV 89025

PhilTousignant

Owner's Telephone #

775-689-7800

2, Operator's name and address:

Name: Walker Specialty Construction, Inc,
Mailing Address: 6428 Windy Road

City/State/Zip:  Las Vegas, NV 89119 .

License# 0047312

Remover's Telephone #

702-243-2500

2. Waste Di Site eanin ill recejve ste:
Name: Westem Elite Landjill

Mailing Address: 420 N. Nellis Blvd. A3-234

" City/State/Zip: Las Vegas, NV 89110

Physical Location: US HWY 83, Mile Marker 8, Lincoln County, NV

WDS Telephone #

702-369-4242

4. Name and address of responsible agency: Southern Nevada Health District, PO Box 3802,

Las Vegas, NV 89127

E
% :? 5. Description of materials: 8. Containers 7. Total quantity
E | Friable or Nonfriable asbestos material: \)(ON) ~ FRIABLE WOM  (drums, bags, etc) {cu ft., Ibs, tons)
o 8‘ Hazard Class: 8 No. Type
ARd|  Identification #: NA2212 L0 TILE AND | GwiLe
B E  Packing Group: Il RKURZNTo
) e .
7@ _Reportable Quantity: FL«OO € MASTIC LJZAY ‘l S,
W& 8. Special handling Instructions and addlﬁona information {provided by generator): Emergenéﬂ Telephone #

* Handled In accordance-with all EPA, NESHAP, and OSHA Regulations
| * Asbestos waste are adequately wetted and containerized to prevent flber release
* Ashestos contalners are labeled in accoradance with 40 CFR Part 61,149

8. Generator's Certification:
& by proper shipping name and a

I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above
e classified; packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for

i:*ansport by highway acoordina to applicable intemational and govermment regulations.

¢

Printed/ e & title &= N\ v ‘[» signafi Month Day Year
Parren Diboda otrest ( pnl Jpltle | G 20 2ot
As A0 W ¥
10, Transporter (Acknowledgment of receipt of materials
Transporter name, address and phone # Printed/typed name & titls Month Day Year
Discount Dumpsters 7
420 N. Nellis Blvd, #A3-167 Qgsg _ Govae ®Q)u~ o 9*’ QL \

~ TRANSPORTER
} (Retain copy of fprrﬁ)

Las Vegas, NV 88110 Signature Emergency Telephone #
7024404242 702-872-3147
o s Cprrey (o
- i / et
1, Discrepancy indication space: 7 < Rejected:
Yes [] Ne []

Destination;

12. Waste disposal site owner or operator:

DISPOSAL SITE

except as noted in item 11,

Certification of recealpt of ashestos materials coverad by the manifest

(Retain copy of form)

, Printed/typed name & title
| el Store

Month Day

T-12- |»

Year




431 Crown Point Cir Ste 120, Grass Valley, CA 95945

530-274-1470 or 1-800-MACS LAB

Walker Specialty Construction

Airborne Fiber Analysis
NIOSH 7400 A
Report

Melissa Unbedacht
702-243-2500

Person to contact:

Contact phone:

6428 Windy Road emailed
Sample type: PCM Cassette
Las Vegas NV 89119 Submitted on: September 25, 2012
Analyzed on: September 26, 2012 at: 09:37
Analyst: "]"a‘é yend Wk ,’é;"jm Corresponding invoice number; 228560
TND ¥ (signature)
A L L L
b » "‘1 27 P /_,/
—La oratory manager = (signa/t\{rc) Job Number:  A-5768
Job Description:  Senior Center Building, Moapa Valley
Client Sample LPM [Time| 95% LOQ Fibers
Sample Numbers Description Avg (Min){ UCL fiec per cc
Lab: C228560-1 Main bldg, Senior Center. Asbestos 2.5 30 0.096 0.065 0.056
Client: 01 floor tile removal
Sampled on: 9/18/12 from 07:30 to 08:00 Rcvd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 8.5
Lab: C228560-2 Main bldg. Senior Center. Asbestos 2.5 170 0.041 0.012 0.028
Client: 02 floor tile removal
Sampled on: 9/18/12 from 08:00 to 10:50 Rcvd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 24.5
Lab: C228560-3 Main bldg. Senior Center. Asbestos 24 930 0.008 0.002 0.006
Client: 03 floor mastic removal
Sampled on: 9/18/12 from 12:10 to 03:40 Rcvd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 26.5
Lab: C228560-4 Blank 0.0 0 fmm2 <7.0
Client: 04
Sampled on: 9/18/12 Revd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 0
Lab: C228560-5 Blank 0.0 0 ffmm2 <7.0
Client: 05
Sampled on: 9/18/12 Revd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 0

This report may not be reproduced except in full and with the permission of MACS Lab, Inc. This report relates only to the items tested. Samples
will be destroyed after one month. MACS Lab, Inc. is a PAT participating laboratory and is proficient. Laboratory number 101786. UCL (Upper
Confidence Limit) is calculated using coefficient of variation from Busch, Leidel, Hornung, & Smith (1977). Samples analyzed by NIOSH 582

trained personnel. LOQ is reported for client convenience. TWA is based only on a single sample and may not represent the worker’s daily

exposure. Method 7400 requires the report of results in f/ml. It is customary in the Asbestos Industry to report the results in f/cc. One cc (cubic
centimeter) is essentially equal to 1 mi (milliliter). Per Method 7400 the LOD is 5.5 fibers/1 00 fields. This report shows the actual number of
fibers counted, however, the calculation of the results uses the LOD (5.5 fibers in 100 fields) . Therefore, if you recalculate the results keep this in

mind.
Page 1 of |
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Walker Specialty Cons;truct.‘on Z i -

Page
6428 Windy Road

Las Vegas, NV 89119 AIR SAMPLE DATA SHEET Job# é - 57&84%

(702)243-2500 )

(702)243-6052 {ax i of Samples 3

Nevada Lxcense it's 0047311 / 004731 2/ 00569/ 6 .

i L BN 3 e 35 A SR R A R e g A T A e s e P R T R FOETTRCAE RE

Client: E L‘C_t N ,..CYILA.IJL* N Abatemenl Firm: \AJA L\CS e S.PT'C«" A/li‘(_éz&’

J »

Localion: . £ . LL 1 )Nj Resulls To; (70 v ) D73 L0872
VL@A‘PP‘ V“*LLQ)’ _ Blank Casselles: o)

Sampled By: CHQL@ £ ‘éZﬂp cda _ Date: B F—~ /& ~ 7 Z_ Blank Count:

Company: ' ' {Average):

Received By: &@ Q{ ]&C"} hA Cﬂ l % Da(a:" fr Abatement Class

Analyzed By: Dale: " } it ]

Microscope Field Area: Air Sampling Melhod: TIOSH 7400

Filter Size: /ESmm 27mm Pre/Pout Calibration Device: ./Rolomeler _____Buck Callblalur Bubple Buret

Samgle 1D/ #: .. Locatlon: MA‘ 1\.! 2 Q\ L-(L\Q g c‘ N LOL CjN d’(.&_.

Sample Type: Work Perfon N ,_C Lopa™ \C_, AV (LSnres vHa L

PPE: Worker: )5)'.1&& "6 SSH License #:

Decon: ; i ! Pre-Calibration Rale: 2- 5 Z/ FibersiFlelds:

Environment: 5; K canad ) [stertTime: { )7:30  sunrate: 2.8 ¢ / FibersicC:

Pump #: Q2 Post-Calibration Rate: Z- 5 l/ Liters:

Model / Brand: End Time: g E 0 O End Rate: 2 S Minutes: EQ Average:

Sample D/ #: cf) Z Location: th 8 %\LJ,}J (\ tAIEO R C_\:{’ qul‘fa

Sample Type: ?ig SO A, Work Performed: A&_ 5{(4-& _fLOO’L<{‘ y L KM 'S 5

PPE: WorPerf)MA( T e SSH: License #:
Decon: Pre-Calibration Rate: 2 5 Fibers/Fields:
Environment: Start Time: _Q!_’-_O_Z)__ S(art Rate: ‘__p - S FibersiCC:
Pump #: Post-Calibration Rate; ‘:2 5 L /ag, Liters:

Model / Brand: End Time: Q 5& End Rzte: ! S { Mlnu{e» | Y] Avearage:

Sample 1D /1t Q' 3 Location: _‘M@UH_&SPMQ Lg FAd [()L ( Ear -ql-{{_
Samplz Type: Szi@ EO.UA'/L Work Performad: é% ?r&“ 'FL'UW/L HAS‘Z"C KW\;KL ’

PPE: i LAES ¢ P_‘Worker'\, A AN ~  5SM: License #:

Decon: 6ot se |Pre-Calibration Rate: 7.5 2“/ FibersiFields:

Environment: v «[Stert Tinte: / 27 { _ StartRate: 2 - 9’ ‘/ FibersiCC:
Pump #: fa Xe) Posl-Calibralion Rate: 7 7 S e Liters:

Model ! Brand:

End Time:

s TR e e

; Minules; ‘b\/O Averr
mple 4 67 @LA{MK o

Con lrol Cholces

TSR T
**Sample Types*s

AArea HHnside Reg Are L PPE: Environment:

B-Brealhing Zone O—Ou{sideegegciﬂ W’ﬁ ic ﬁ- Oj,\ Lonl&c}m&xﬁu Alr FA-Pressure Demand i F-Full Contanment

BL-Fieid Blan¥. P-Pre Abatement F-Full Face 15ask APR PC-Pratective Cloihing GS-Glovepay

C-Ceiling TWA G-Giove HH EPA Vacyum
T-Clearance X-Aggressive fl-Hall Mask apg Decontaniination: LiF-Licdiliad Fuli Coulannmest
HHEPA Exiauc] PAPR D-Lecun wio Shower (1519t

CE Qezon wiShoer




431 Crown Point Cir Ste 120, Grass Valley, CA 95945

530-274-1470 or 1-800-MACS LAB

Airborne Fiber Analysis
NIOSH 7400 A

Report

Person to contact:

Melissa Unbedacht

Walker Specialty Construction Contact phone: 702-243-2500 .
6428 Windy Road emnailed
Sample type: PCM Cassette
Las Vegas NV 89119 Submitted on: September 25, 2012
Analyzed on: September 26, 2012 at: 09:38
Analyst: “ ,ﬂ'f yany - Vikiliha Corresponding invoice number: 228559
TND v {signature)
e A
Laborat : il Ll L
_ aboratory manager (sig:atu/\{re) Job Number:  A-5768
Job Description: Moapa Valley Senior Center
) Client Sample LPM [Time| 95% LOQ Fibers
Sample Numbers Description Avg [Min)} UCL fice percc
Lab: C228559-1 Senior center bldg.. Asbestos floor 2.5 30 <0.067 0.065 <0.036
Client: 06 mastic removal
Sampled on: 9/19/12 from 07:32 to 08:02 Rcvd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 4.5
Lab: C228559-2 Senior center bldg.. Asbestos floor 2.5 238 0.015 0.008 0.009
Client: 07 ‘ ‘mastic removal
Sampled on: 9/19/12 from 08:02 to 12:00 Revd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 11.5
Lab: C228559-3 Senior center bldg.. Asbestos floor 2.5 915 0.002 0.002 0.001
Client: 08 ' mastic final clearence :
Sampled on: 9/19/12 from 12:30 to 03:45 Revd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 5.5
Lab: C228559-4 Blank 00 0 fmm2 <7.0
Client: 09
Sampled on: 9/19/12 Rcvd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 0
Lab: C228559-5 Blank 0.0 0 f/mm2 <7.0
Client: 10
Sampled on: 9/19/12 : Rcvd OK: Yes Accepted: Yes  Fields: 100 Fibers: 0

This report may not be reproduced except in full and with the permission of MACS Lab, Inc. This report relates only to the items tested. Samples
will be destroyed after one month. MACS Lab, Inc. is a PAT participating laboratory and is proficient. Laboratory number 101786. UCL (Upper
Confidence Iimit) is calculated using coefficient of variation from Busch, Leidel, Hornung, & Smith (1977). Samples analyzed by NIOSH 582
trained personnel. LOQ is reported for client convenience. TWA is based only on a single sample and may not represent the worker’s daily
exposure. Method 7400 requires the report of results in f/ml. Tt is customary in the Asbestos Industry to report the results in fice. One cc (cubic
centimeter) is essentially equal to 1 mi (milliliter). Per Method 7400 the LOD is 5.5 fibers/100 fields. This report shows the actual number of
fibers counted, however, the calculation of the results uses the LOD (5.5 fibers in 100 fields) . Therefore, if you recalculate the results keep this in

mind.
Page 1 of 1



24 HR C223551

Wallier Specialty Construction Page '
6428 Windy Road E
Lus Vegas, NY 89119 AIR SAMPLE DATA SHEET Job # A - 57 &4
(702)243-2500
(702)243-6052 fax Aof Samples 3
Nbvada Llcense #’s 0047311 i 0047312 I 00569/6
Client: Ml (ldf_ﬂ_ Abatement Firm: WALMLO.!L_ Sp tu‘m](‘? @i“-’fé
. / - . T
Location: __ [0 A@A \/pley SEaiog GN‘(’C& Resuls To: @o 7] = 1y3. L£ds 2
R Blan)\ Casselles: 2
Sampled By: g @ﬂ-«l«&f 2« ti’ <l - Date: D —1T — 1D Blank Count:
Company: - (Average):
[ ES”
Received By: 5&}3&! (’\,J 3‘ L’i %,a ‘ 3 S Date: . Abatement Class __
Analyzed By: Date: - ] i i
Microscope Fieid Arza: Air Sanpling Method: RIOSH 7400
Filter Size: 25mm 37mm PreiPost Cal ibration Devtce Rotometer ____ Buck Calibrator_____ __ Gubble Buret

mmimmwm_ T A L e SEES mxtm::& B D S i P L B e e

Sample D/ #; (@) { Location: Sg EHO ﬂ CLN{QQ “Rusvd - {).)‘

Sample Type: g; L0130 s g AD Work Performed: DN Q Rt (\{-O_r— -PL@DL Iastec &M\/);YL

PPE: \ l? CACS Qe3P Worker: MQJL( D S! Q SSH: License #I:
Decon: A/ ) (/L' Pre-Calibration Rate: 2 hY /.. Fibers/Fields:
Environment: U awdar ’Q’“ Time: 73 2 StartRate: -5 Lr/ Fiberu/cC:

Pump #: O =z . Post-Calibration Rate: 2. 5 ‘-*‘/.. Liters:

Model/ Brand: - End Time: . O End Rate: : Z 5 (‘_/_ ! Minutes: Average:
Sample ID /if: Locatlon: f— N \Oﬁij‘ p{‘f&_ = 8 Li‘ u(

Sample Type: SO Work Perfornied: A‘SB f\f\(‘o . ,.@Lm.m MAS%t < a_w \J(/,(‘_ N
PPE: L < Worker: HAQJO H L(i,‘f Z SSHN: License #:
Decon: . L’-é).u_){L Pre-Callbration Rate: _2 5 Fibers/Fleid::

Environmenl: Ll p“}" Start Time: Z }5 ‘(2 2 _ Slait Rate: Q_ S Fibers/CC:
Pump #: D) é Post-Calibration Rate: “2. C Liters:

Model ! Brand: End Time: } 2', 0D End Rate: 2. -_S Minotes: Avarage:
PELESLE Al <

— e

Sample 1D/ O g Location: ES ear Lo C\{.’L,é\ Les il -
Sample Type: 2 N wiérk Performed: A 5854» Linoa "L-(,u S - M AN C eapdtn
PPE: P &15\? WorkerMAr/z:‘B \ { “—-{_it QS‘A. L:‘clanse 0

Decon: aUS Pre-Calibraticn Rate: ‘ 2.-5 & "/A FibersiFields.

Start Time: Z‘«,ig‘;‘ Start Rate: 2. 5 (% Fibers/CC:

PostCalibration Rale: 2 - < < Liters:
C

End Time: A3 .45  EndRate:
ek G TR R S T R A R T A R AT

= .& X T , 2 >
"‘Sample Types"' 5 6)‘[_{_ H: o9 Tlan ik “Control Choices

Environment: o

Pump #:
Mode! / Brand:

Minutes: Average:

A-Area I-Insige Reg | PPE: Environment:
B-Brealhing Zene O-Cutside R§Eﬁw L & ) OCA-Con(igm Ar FA-Pressure Demand Air F-Fuli Coniainment
BL-Fieid Blank P-Pre Abatement F-Fuil Face kask APR PC-Prolecive Cloling GB-Glavetiog
C-Ceiling Twa G-Glove H-HEPA Vacaum
L-Cleerance X-Aggressive t-Hall Wask AoR Recontamingtion: LiE-Llodihed Tull Contannnent
H-HEPA Exliaust PAFR ) D-Cecun wig Shaseer ibdinjalne AG

G5 Dacen oSkanper

= B e e e e L et 4t et e Pt e en s




Analysis Report

Inco rated Airborne Lead
431 Crown Point Cir Ste 120, Grass Valley, CA 95945 NIOSH 7082

530-274-1470 or 1-800-MACS LAB
Person to contact: Melissa Unbedacht

Contact phone: 702-243-2500

Walker Specialty Construction

6428 Windy Road emailed
Submitted on: September 25, 2012
Las Vegas NV 89119 Analyzed on: September 26, 2012 at: 09:39
Doug Deardorff Reported on: September 26, 2012 at: 10:49
. Corresponding invoice number: 228557
Analyst: \QQALQ\ \;Q&S)S‘M . 0 o 0
oD Gignature) T Bias: 3.3% Precision: 2.2%
Jim Richards
/
-Laboratory manager: A z_/ &-’é L
(signature) Job Number: A-5768
Job Description:  Moapa Valley Senior Center
Lab Sample | Client Sample Number and Sampled on | Calib [Revd [ Ac- [LPM [Time | Reporting ngon Lead
Number Description # | OK [ceptd| Avg [(Min)|  Limit filter | ng/m’
Q228557-1 0l 9/18/12 19852 Yes Yes 2.0 <<< 2upm® < 5,00 <2.09
Outside senior center. Lead base paint, loose & peeling
From 07:35 to 03:30
Q228557-2 02 9/18/12 19852 Yes Yes 0.0 0 Sug < 5.00

Blank

This report may not be reproduced except in full and with the permission of MACS Lab, Inc, This report relates only to
the item(s) tested. Samples are completely consumed in the analysis. Results are expressed in micrograms per cubic
meter of air. Client supplies air volume from their chain of custody. Samples are digested in Nitric Acid and Hydrogen
Peroxide. Analysis is performed on an Atomic Absorption Spectrometer. Results are not blank corrected. TWA is
based only on a single sample and may not represent the worker’s daily exposure,

LAB# 101786

Page | of 3




MACS Lak, inc. Quality Control Report
431 Crown Point Cir Ste 120
Grass Valley, CA 95945-9531

Calibration # AA-19852

Element Lead Matrix: Air Method Detection Limit 0.25 pg/ml
Date of Analysis 09/26/2012 Analyst DD Std. Lot # S120312009 Expiry 03/13/2013
Measured Value Target Value  Acceptance Criterion
Standard value 0.0 pyg/ml 0.00150units N/A
Standard value 0.8 pg/ml 0.01520units N/A
Standard value 2.0 pg/ml 0.03350units N/A
Standard value 5.0 pyg/ml 0.07920units N/A
Standard value 10.0 ug/ml 0.15130units N/A
Slope 66.9902 yg/mifunit  N/A
intercept -0.200833 pg/ml N/A
Correlation coefficient 0.999793 1 = 0.99800 Acceptable
0.25 pg/ml Reference 0.027 pg/mi 0.25 =0.06 Not Acceptable
Glassware rinse water <0.250 pg/mi 0
1st Matrix Blank < 0.250 pg/mi 0] < 0.25 Acceptable
Method Blank Beginhing < 0.250 pug 0 < 125  Acceptable
CGCV Beginning 5111 pg/mi 5.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
ICV Beginning 4.971 pg/ml 5.0000 = 10.0% Acceptable
LCS Before sample 1 10.075 pg/mi 10.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
CCV Before sample 11 N/A ug/mi 5.0000 + 10.0%
CCB Before sample 11 N/A pg/mi 0 < 0.25
Method Blank Before sample 11 N/A g 0 < 125
CCV Before sample 21 N/A ug/mi 5.0000 + 10.0%
CCB Before sample 21 N/A ug/ml 0 = 0.25
2nd Matrix Blank N/A pgfmi 0 < 025
Method Blank Before sample 21 N/A g 0 = 125
CCYV Before sample 31 N/A pg/ml 5.0000 + 10.0%
CCB Before sample 31 N/A pg/mi 0 < 0.25
Method Blank Before sample 31 N/A pg 0 < 125
CCV After 5.118 pg/ml 5.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
CCB After < 0.250 pg/ml 0 < 0.25 Acceptable
Method Blank After <0.250 pg 0 s 125 Acceptable
LCS After 10.075 ug/ml 10.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
RLVS 0.235 pg/ml 0.2500 + 20.0% Acceptable
(LCS) Matrix Spike for 1-20 1.816 pg/mi 1.667 + 25.0% Acceptable
(LCS) Matrix Spike Duplicate for 1-20 1.843 pg/ml 1.667 * 25.0% Acceptable
(LCS) Matrix Spike for 21-40 N/A pgimi = 25.0%
(LCS) Matrix Spike Duplicate for 21-40 N/A pg/ml + 25.0%
Note:
MDL= Minimum Detection Limit of the
method (absolute) Air samples are spiked MCE filters using a liquid or solid of known analyte concentration.

ICV="Initial Calibration Verification —pyst (or Wipe) samples are spiked with a solid powdered paint {such as SRM:1579) of known
CCV= Continuing Calibration Verification gnalyte concentration added to a towelette. The spiked samples are taken through the entire

CCB= Continuing Calibration Blank i ) i iai i
\ preparation pracess. There Is a duplicate spike sample prepared exactly as the original spike.
N/A = Not Applicable The Method Blank contains all the reagents and the matrix. The blank is carried through all
LCS= Laboratory Control Sample - NIST gans of the analysis starting with the digestion step. This blank is used to detect contamination
SRM-1679 I from the laboratory. Accuracy is the degree of agreement between an observed value and an
RLVS=Reporting Limit Verification accepted reference value such as the LCS NIST SRM-1579 sample. Precision is the degree to
Sample which a set of observations or measurements of the same property conform to themselves.
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MACS Leb, inc.
431 Crown Point Cir Ste 120
Grass Valley, CA 95945-9531

530-274-1470 or 1-800-MACS LAB

Client:
Walker Specialty Construction

Submissvion ID Number: 228557

Lead laboraiory manager
or designee:

Samples recelved on: September 25, 2012
_ Samples analyzed on: September 26, 2012  at; 09:39

AA Analysis Data Repori
NOTICE:
Instrument reading is in absorbance units
For solids (paint and soil):
Weight is in grams
Paint area (if present) is in sg cm
For air:
LPM= Liters per minute supplied by client
Minutes = duration of sample

m® {on report) means cubic meter

For wipe:
Area = Wipe area supplied by client in sq ft

ft2 {on report) means square foot

il sl L

(signature)
| verify that | have checked the records and the data entered

here is accurate and matches the written records.

Sample # |Weight, LPM, or wipe area| Solution vol ml |Instr. reading | Paint area or minutes
1 2.0000 10 0.0002 1195
2 0.0000 10 -0.0007 0

This report shows the data assoclated with the individual samples. This includes the MACS Lab, inc. sample
number, the sample weight digested, LPM, area wiped, dilution (solution volume), instrument reading in absorbance,
paint area, time in minutes. By using the data on this page, and the slope and intercept found on the calibration
curve page of this report one can calculate the concentration of analyte in the original sample. Be sure to use the
calibration curve data for the sample tested (see sample results page for Calib. Number). In the case of paint and
soll matrices multiply the slope times the absorbance and add the intercept. Multiply this number by the dilution and
then divide by the welight. The result will be expressed in PPM. In the case of dust samples multip?;/ the slope times
the absorbance and add the intercept. Multiply this number times the dilution and adjust for the area wiped if it is
not 1 sq ft. For alr samples multiply the slope times the absorbance and add the intercept. Multiply this number by
the dilution. This will be the number of g of lead on the filter. Divide this number by the liters of air used and
compute the concentration in cubic meters. A cubic meter contains 1000 fiters. Note: in all cases if the
concentration calculated by multiplying the siope times the absorbance and adding the intercept is below the MDL
{method detection limit) value for that matrix substitute the MDL for the value calculated, This will be the Reporting
Limit in PPM. (note: the MDL is shown only to 2 significant figures on this report which will result is slight differences
between our and your calculations for this number?.

The slops and intercept can be calculated using the absorbance and concentration (ses the Quality Control Report)
of the standards used in the analysis. This can be done by using linear regression analysis.

12g means micrograms or millionth of a gram.
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Walker Specialty Construction Page af {
6428 Windy Road ‘

Las Vegas, NV 89119 - AIR SAMPLE DATA SHEET Job i _A. S784

{702)243-2500
(702)243-6052 fax I

Nevada License #s 0047311 /00473121 0056576 . ,
W R e e e e s s A T R e P R s

Ehent KL£ LN ’C‘tl__ LA _ Abatement Firm: WVQ'LLQ{-& tSPtCJQ’L'(‘Y C“f‘"{

Locatian:__‘S TNYoa QM'{‘Q\_ 8 Y .u) Results To: _C'? () (L) 173 ~¢ 4 5 <
4 HDAP A \JAaulg . ) Bhn.‘ Casseties: {

Sampled By: QQQ..LQJ RIEIpT ‘,(, i Date: C:) 2 ~ X~ ) :2 Blank Count;
Company: w . S- ., ~ (Average):
Received By: @kﬁ Q\ [é_g) } Ia s Date: , ~ Abatement Class

T

Analyzed By: Date: v LEAA BASE &4 T'M\
Microscope Field Area; e Air s:}m),‘nfg Method: NIOSH 7400

Filter Size; 25mm /37mm PrEIPost Calibration Dev(ca Rotometer ____ Buck Cn”bmlor Bubble Buret

# of Samples l

g . 3 RN ST P gy R iy S T e 1 rrvt ST Yry B DRI SR
Sampte 1D/ #: '@ | | Location: TRt ay i’oL ‘iN ten_ B (j‘pc_ Gu (‘S
Sample Typea: P&‘ LRSS C Work Performed: L 1A D DHS{; @ A"Nf LOOJ{_\y p;LLaNC, (Zi,r—tol/ﬂ -
PPE: g KTSD , WurkeG‘) {tan_io (‘_;AQ_'C_ES“: , ’ Llcenseﬁ
Decon: w / T No wm‘ Pre-Calibration Rate; 2= 0O & /« FitersiFicids:
Environment: W o0 L [start Time: 77 Lg—s Start Rate: 2. 2‘) L;/. FibersiCC:
Pump o\ . Post-Calibralion Rale: “2- ) z"'/( ! Liters: ]
Model / Brand: End Time: i 1 S 45 a— End Rate: 52 DL 1(2 Minutes: Average:
— 7
Sample ID 7 #1: W Location: . _— A ?/‘r
Sample Type: Work Performed: -'§ f“\ 1 ’ Wk—‘
PPE: j Worker; g ‘QSN: License §:
Decon: Aty Pre-Calibration Rale: K Fibers/Fields:
Enviromnenl: Start Time: Start Rate: Fibers/CC:
Pump ﬁ Post-Calibration Rate: Litars:
Model/ Brand: End Time: End Rate: Minutes: Avarage:
Sample D/ #: Location:
Sample Type: ' Wérk Pedormed:
PPE: Vorker: ) SSHN: License #:
Decon: . Pre-Calibration Rate: s Fibers{Fialds:
Environment: Start Time: Start Rate: Fibers/CC: .
Pump #: Post-Calibration Rate: Liters:
Model / Brand: End Time: End Rate: Minutes; Average:
‘“Sample Types“‘ . "‘Contro( Chorces***
A-Area Inside Reg Area ) PPE, Euvironment;
-Brealhing Zone O-Outside fleg Ares CA-Continueus Flov Al FA-Pressure Demand Air F-Full Conlament
BL-Fleld Blank P-Pre Avalement F-Fuyli Face Mask APR PC-Prolective Clollung GB-Glovebag
C-Ceifing TWA G-Gloye H-HEPA Vacoum
CL-Clearance A-hggressive K-Halt Mask Apg Decoptanination: LIF-Llegied Fui Contmmnen!
R-HEPA Exhaust PAPR 0-Decen vio Shower fiHingalne

S-Dacon sishonr

i S e s i o e




Analysis Report

Airborne Lead
NIOSH 7082

3ro oi C Ste 120, Grass Valley, CA 95945

530-274-1470 or 1-800-MACS LAB

Person to contact: Melissa Unbedacht

Walker Specialty Construction Contact phone: 702-243-2500
6428 Windy Road emailed
Submitted on: September 25, 2012
Las Vegas NV 89119 Analyzed on: September 26, 2012 at: 09:39
Doug Deardort Reported on: September 26, 2012 at: 10:51
Corresponding invoice number: 228556
Analyst: \'Dﬂl)-g\ \JQ‘M\M . . L o
oo ignature) v Bias: 3.3% Precision: 2.2%
Jim Richards
/ "
~Laboratory manager: g 2 4/»/4 AL
(signature) Job Number: A-5768
Job Description:  Moapa Valley Senior Center
Lab Sample Client Sample Number and | gampled on Cahb Rovd | Ac- |LPM {Time | Reporting ugon Lead
Number Description OK [eptd] Avg |(Min) Limit filter l pg'm
Q228556-1 03 9/19/12 19852 Yes Yes 2.5 120 17uwm® < 5,00 <16.67
Outside senior center. Lead base paint, loose & peeling
From 07:30 to 09:30
Q228556-2 04 9/19/12 19852 Yes Yes 0.0 0 Sug <5.00
Blank

This report may not be reproduced except in full and with the permission of MACS Lab, Inc. This report relates only to
the item(s) tested. Samples are completely consumed in the analysis. Results are expressed in micrograms per cubic
meter of air. Client supplies air volume from their chain of custody. Samples are digested in Nitric Acid and Hydrogen
Peroxide. Analysis is performed on an Atomic Absorption Spectrometer. Results are not blank corrected. TWA s
based only on a single sample and may not represent the worker's daily exposure.
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MACS Lak, tnc. Quality Control Report
431 Crown Point Cir Ste 120
Grass Valley, CA 95945-9531

Calibration # AA-19852

Element Lead Matrix: Air Method Detection Limit 0.25 pg/ml
Date of Analysis 09/26/2012 Analyst DD Std. Lot # S120312008 Expiry 03/13/2013
Measured Value Target Value  Acceptance Criterion
Standard value 0.0 pg/ml 0.00150units N/A
Standard value 0.8 pg/mi 0.01520units N/A
Standard value 2.0 pg/ml 0.03350units N/A
Standard value 5.0 pg/mi 0.07920units N/A
Standard value 10.0 pg/mi 0.15130units N/A
Slope 66.5902 pg/mifunit  N/A
Intercept -0.200833 ug/mi N/A
Correlation coefficient 0.999793 1 = 0.99800 Acceptable
0.25 pg/mi Reference 0.027 pg/mi 0.25 20.06 Not Acceptable
Glassware rinse water < 0.250 pg/mi 0
1st Matrix Blank < 0.250 pg/mi 0 < 0.25 Acceptable
Method Blank Beginning < 0.250 g 0 = 125  Acceptable
CCV Beginning 5111 pg/mi 5.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
ICV Beginning 4.971 ug/ml 5.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
LCS Before sample 1 10.075 pg/mi 10.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
CCV Before sample 11 N/A pgimi 5.0000 + 10.0%
CCB Before sample 11 N/A ug/mi 0 s 0.25
Method Blank Before sample 11 N/A g 0 < 125
CCV Before sample 21 N/A pg/mi 5.0000 + 10.0%
CCB Before sample 21 N/A pg/ml 0 < 0.25
2nd Matrix Blank N/A pg/mi 0 s 0.25
Method Blank Before sample 21 N/A g 0 = 125
CCV Before sample 31 N/A pgiml 5.0000 + 10.0%
CCB Before sample 31 N/A pgiml 0 < 0.25
Method Blank Before sample 31 N/A ug 0 < 125
CCV After 5.118 pg/mi 5.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
CCB After <0.250 pg/mi 0 < 0.25 Acceptable
Method Blank After <0.250 pg 0 < 125  Acceptable
LCS After 10.075 pg/mi 10.0000 + 10.0% Acceptable
RLVS 0.235 ug/ml 0.2500 + 20.0% Acceptable
(LCS) Matrix Spike for 1-20 1.816 pg/mi 1.667 + 25.0% Acceptable
(LCS) Matrix Spike Duplicate for 1-20 1.943 pg/ml 1.667 + 25.0% Acceptable
{LCS) Matrix Spike for 21-40 N/A pgimi + 25.0%
(LCS) Matrix Spike Duplicate for 21-40 N/A pg/mi + 25.0%
Note:
MDL= Minimum Detection Limit of the
method (absolute Alr samples are splked MCE filters using a liquid or sofid of known analyte concentration.

ICV="Initial Calibration Verlfication ~ pyet (or Wipe) samples are spiked with a solld powdered paint (such as SRM-1579) of known
CGV= Gontinuing Calibration Verification gnaiyte concentration added to a towelstte, The spiked samples are taken through the entire

CCB= Continuing Calibration Blank i ; ; ;
! preparation process. There is a duplicate spike sample prepared exactly as the original spike.
N/A = Not Applicable The Method Blank contains all the reagents and the matrix. The blank Is carrled through all
LCS= Laboratory Control Sample - NIST steps of the analysis starting with the digestion step. This blank is used to detact contamination
SHNH. 579 - from the laboratory. Accuracy is the degree of agreement between an observed valus and an
RLVS=Reporting Limit Verification accepted reference value such as the LCS NIST SRM-1579 sample. Preclsion is the degree to
Sample which a set of abservations or measurements of the same property conform to themselves.
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Submission ID Number:

- Samples analyzed on: September 26, 2012

MACS Lk, Ine.
431 Crown Pgint Cir Ste 120
Grass Valley, CA 95945-9531

530-274-1470 or 1-800-MACS LAB

Client:
Walker Specialty Construction

228556

Lead laboratory manager

Samples received on: September 25, 2012 or designee:

at: 09:39

AA Analysis Data Repoit
NOTICE:
Instrument reading is in absorbance units
For solids (paint and soll):
Weight is in grams
Paint area (if present) is in sq cm
For air:
LPM= Liters per minute supplied by client
Minutes = duration of sample

m? (on report) means cubic meter

For wipe:
Area = Wipe area supplied by client in sqg ft
#2 (on report) means square foot

4 (signature)

| verify that | have checked the records and the data entered
here is accurate and matches the written records.

Sample # |Weight, LPM, or wipe area| Solution vol mi

Instr. reading [ Paint area or minutes

1 2.5000 10
2 0.0000 10

0.0034 120
-0.0006 0

This report shows the data associated with the individual samples, This includes the MACS Lab, Inc. sample

number, the sample weight digested, LPM, area wiped, dilution (solution volume), instrument reading in absorbance,

paint area, time in minutes. By using the data on this page, and the slope and intercept found on the calibration

curve page of this report one can calculate the concentration of analyte in the original sample. Be sure to use the

calibratlon curve data for the sample tested (see sample results page for Calib. Number). in the case of paint and

soil matrices multiply the slope times the absorbance and add the intercept. Multiply this number bY the dilution and
y

then divide by the weight. The rasult will be expressed in PPM. In the case of dust samples multip

the slope times

the absorbance and add the intercept. Multiply this number times the difution and adjust for the area wiped if It Is
not1 sqft. For alr samples multiply the slope times the absorbance and add the Intercept. Multiply this number by
the dilution. This will be the number of ug of lead on the filter. Divide this number by the liters of air used and
compute the concentration in cubic meters. A cubic meter contains 1000 liters. Note: in all cases if the
concentration calculated by multiplying the slope times the absorbance and adding the intercept is below the MDL
{method detection limit) value for that matrix substitute the MDL for the value calculated. This will be the Reporting
Limit in PPM. (note: the MDL is shown only to 2 si?niﬁcant figures on this report which will result is slight differences

between our and your calculations for this number,

The slope and intercept can be calculated using the absorbance and concentration (see the Quality Control Report)
of the standards used in the analysls. This can be done by using linear regression analysis.

19 means micrograms or millionth of a gram.
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Walher - Specialty Construcf.on
428 Windy Road

Las Vegas, NV 89119

(702)243-2500

{702)243-6052 fax

¥,

Nevada License #'s 00473’11 10047312/ 0056976
LR I o g s

B e o

24HR. AR

Paye

AIR SAMPLE DATA SHEET

T BN e

_Qvitv_

cient: WL QIN eFY,L_J,ﬁm

Location: Y\ o b.p o \/fx'u..iy RY. TS C
Sampled By: Q-A 2 toor Z‘EIP
Company:

Received By: _j&@ ({fa?)h?l q ‘%

Analyzed By:

Microscope Field srean:

e

Filter Slze: 25mn

3

7mm

Pre/Post Cahbranon Device:

Abatement Firm:

Job ¥

it of Samples

'SP{;(;I{V“ G“"\-”(

Results To:

2y 3*6057

Blank Casseties;

Dale: 07T —{9— { 2 Blank Count:

{

Date: fr

{Average):

Abaterient Class

3

Date: £ .

Lsma Basc pandg

Airw Method:
Rotometer

. LGB
1HOSH 7400 R

Buck Calibrator  Bubble Burat

Sample (D/# C A Tt ‘4?7\1 <
Sample Type: @{Q_ SOMNNK L Work Perform d: qgt @A,;'N'q" Loost. s @tilita RSrp m&i
PPE: i {Lerp Worker ‘6 E TSN az,oj‘ssn» ¢ License #:
Décon: W/ 3 owosn . Pre-Calibration Rate: 2. 8 L‘/«., FibersiFields:
Environment: U \.{L Codt - statTime:(37 -3 ) stant Rate: 9. 'S" Fibers/CC:
Pump i O\ Post-Calibralion Rate: . ﬁ._ < i"/; Liters:
Model/ Brand: End Time: (7D 9 '.z G EpdRate: .. e Minutes: e Averzge:
Sample 1D/ #: O Location: ANV .
Sample Type: ' !Work Performad: (—\R L /*’ ]%;—\
K1 N
PPE: j Worker; SSM: License #:
Decon: LAy Pre-Calibration Rata; ’ FibersiFields:
Environment: Start Time: Start Rate: FibersiCC:
Pump #: Post-Calibration Rate; Litars:
Hodel Brand: End Time: End Rate: Minutes: Lveruge:
Sample 0/ #: Location:
Sample Type: : | wérk Performed:
PPE: : Worker: SSM; Licanse #;
Decon: Pre-Calibration Rate; Fibers/Fields:
Environment: Start.Time: Start Rale: FibersiCC:
Pump #: jPosl-Calibration Rate: Liters:
Model ! Brand: {End Time: End Rate: Minutes: Average:
LR e I S o TR T : : W S AR R
“’Samp|e Types** o Con'rc! Chmces“'
A-Aiea rside Reg Area PPE; Environmen:
8-Brealhing Zone O-Ouiside Reg Area CA-Conlinuous Fiow Aur PA-Pressure Demand Air F-Fuil Centanment
BL-Field Blank P-Pre Abalement F-Full Face hMask APR PC-Projzctive Clothing GB-Gfovebag
C-Ceiling TWA G-Glove H-REPA Vacuun
Ci-Clearance X-Aggressive fi-Hall Mask APR Decontamination: 1.1 Llodified ot Contarment
H-HEPA Exhausl PAPR -Decen vov Shower (Liingstee o

B e

cuny yShow e




6428 Windy Road
Las Vegas, NV 83119

*’32: (*‘ WALKER SPECIALTY (702) 243-2500
(g ’CONSTRUCTION INC. (702) 243-6052

PROJECT DAILY LOG
JOB #: 9‘( S764 DATE: O —11-'L 2 WEATHERCONDITIONS: Jdo ¥ 9 7 3
pROJECTNAME: TAOK P A Sonv ot Cafan tocation:  Sotos (Conhzn. guitden .

YES - NO

Have each of your employees signed the WSC new employee packet?

Do you have current copies of worker cards, physicals, fit tests, MSDS?

Have each of your employes been properly instructed on abatement procedures, personal hygiene and has it been
documented?

e
Are standard fiber control procedures being comptied with? /
s

/

V4

Are approved abatement techniques being used?

Is the abatement area isolated and have waming signs been posted?

Have poly barriers been checked at the beginning and end of the shift?

Is the proper personal protective equipment being used? (Safety glasses, back supports work boots, etc.)

Are personnel exposure levels baing monitored?

/
Z
7
Have you called off or retumed any rental equipment not being used? /

Was a dumpster dropped off or picked up today? (Please note below)

AIR MONITORING: j £ WASTE MANIFEST: 4 - BAGS TAGGED: AT gl

LIST ALL EMPLOYEES AND HOURS WORKED TODAY ~ STHOURS  OT HOURS EMPLOYEE INITIALS
1 _(CWies 7etraidn D C‘?
2 (e miig:@ CDONTREENS 9,
3 (o \ ga)/ymr e V0O M \]
4 Waro  \pwber w0 R
5 Char  Gudrtres 9 Oc
g CARLeS Zyp<d D C—%--
8
9
10
11 f
12 ;

Descnphon of work completed, dlscussmns with or dlrectlon from client. NOTE ANYTHING OUT OF THE ORDINARY THAT HAPPENED TODAY.

At d Mmd’(‘n_\“gLJ \'D(L\N\L r?n/\‘ﬂ‘/wc»& o_Joasite ™MOnpa Vausy .
[ WAL G 10) knmvt/é, Aed "mq str A Sofidty mcedive was Condvuated ac ygull
W Stand—<o Set Qe ALor Asrcdal™ arntrrdad J»‘Lom%m Aas { m&m (‘Anow
IUBLT Cridleal 6o o wivdiw VAT SPLM.\,\— auga de By azrm O W
Poors, @ifrnigs, Usotnse. Sdovg C‘ﬁ(bzﬂi‘tf L”R Aol %Leﬁdﬂ—. St a3
S XPaom wl o UM{" \AJS l,(r-\\rc; “Ye pisprodions (')v} A A TNt T sy AT
L0 7y \flOlle hoc mamdy €20 An@oemd— @sodyde’ stk Yo foconar 28

CONSULTANT NAME AND FIRM IF APPLICABLE: MA e \ M;*HA e\ TUra£S Ld<a
v J
Was any employse injured today? W6 Did you complete an accident report? M7 A
I
SUPERVISOR: _ (CARULSS  Peped s Reised 32005




gy VALILAIE
3 Y SPRCYALYTY 3035 E. Pairck Lane, Suite 15, Las Vagas, 8V 89120
CONNTIZUCTION, Phone:702-243.2500 Fax: 702-243-5052
INC. . i
- PROJECT DAILY LOG
108 NO.{A- S?f&ome-@? ~/&-/T sHiFT: ’ WEATHER CONDLTIONS;

PROJECT NAME: MO/}D/? Season (:

e

3 LOCATION:

YES " NO

g

Have each of your employees signed the WSC new employes padmt"

/*

T

Da you have current capies of worker cards, physical, fit lest?

Have each of your employeeas been propery instucted on abatement procedures, pzrsanat
hygiene; has this lraining been documented?

N

D

Are standard fiber conteot procedures being camplied with?

Are appraved abalement techniques being used?

Is the abatement area isolated and waming signs pasted?

Have poly bariers been checked at the beginning and end of shiii?

Is the praper pecsonal protective equipment being usad? (induding back suopons, safety glassas,
and wark bools) .
Are personnel exposure levels being monitared?

AIR MONITORING: 5}{ ¢ » WASTE MANIFEST: !Zi s 8AGS TAGGED:

SN

LIST ALL EMPLOYEES AND HOURS WORKED TODAY EMPLOYES
) NAME . S.T. HRS or INITIALS

1 (oo o S aaes & 1' O Ce . C.

2 _INOS 700000 \X 10 a5

s _Magio Usnipee 1 O av

s _ ClEMENTE  CONTEEEAN 1O C .

s ANteN/9 CispNENnoX X & e.

7 _CRnler ZPrpcly LO C. &.

8

9

10

{1

12

13 ‘

14

15

O-2senplion of wark mmpie(ed discussions with o direcion from cieat. NOTE ANYTHING OUT OF THE OROINARY THAT HAPPENED TOODAY.

(")7 00 Amuvcli aa J0asir A Sagcty Hritins (m/) Cndoc e £ %
: Lapa Tile

W _Covtisc wite $Tpis o e e avd rantimur i icap_‘feo«w«i

LU0 Cargsd and _ Llone, aardic,  femoval UM a5

130 NWE picsived p dumpsten -Cog ~hirr Lot o 5 HAsti ¢ dgbrir .

We guitd Ao Big doypic’ “3/’50\'6/1 doppurti€ £on <M1 Wﬁﬂ.—ﬁ}p‘z

Wwe oceperd YHE ovea o §7 lmse { prclivs af

Appesd- 2200 SO feed=0 ¢ Cagpats ﬂwuil Y(d-L(v vgw s 200 L

Wi drd e(cmch&m : i1 ‘ 2800 % {4

Wi St ity Vs

Wre. st g o - Wit ¢z
0% 30 We Sscves L gL

was any emplove2 injurad locay? Y

swensor - CARLOY Zepsda

P it ]
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Walker Specialty Construction WalkerSpec!;ltyConstrucﬁon
P.0. Box 469 3035 E. Patrick Lane, # 16
Snohomish, WA 98291.0469 Las Vegas, NV 89120
(425)806-7377 (702)243-2500
(425)806-7383 fax (702)243-6052 fax
WORK AREA SIGN IN/OUT
Job #: ) k - ~_S 7 ééf
Job Name: MO'N?& giw\" OR G - 4’{;&
Date Name Signature InA'M' Timcem lnP'M' Timg "
NI*18-12 spmméy/wic‘w‘;%ﬂé 67331055 2. psria
2 Cyues, ToaMiil e 3ol /35€]120 Sns: iy
L' Dot (e (Drop Catoes [07:28)10581907 6 cris
"] o Uaipes Menio Unioer . |67:29£ 058 120C| g5 53
" eemee Confrzeny /jM (.|07:24 (8541107 Q5 Yy
U |Adtouls Clolitd| e trl  189:08)0:5) 126|051 g
VU 10ARL0S Fypcds =S 1700 05382 < 7 ds
" ey Pl — e A

LR
S m<e§,xg;'




WALIRER

SR IYALTY 3035 E. Patrick Lane, Sujte 16, Las Vegas, NV 89120
CHXNSTIROCTION, Phone:702.243-2500 Fax: 702-243-6052
INC. . : ‘

e PROJECT DAILY LOG

108 NO.A-S{C R 0aTE: O T -19<1 2 SHIFT: A WEATHER CONDITIONS: %‘o& 2 C
PROJECT NAME: H,c\)_kp_,g /A Syt \S‘EPTOVC ¢ V{QCATIONE . &iN%’m
s .?,H’A. hed ‘-l ¢ M

. YES ~  NO
Have each of your employees signed the WSC new employee packel? .

Do you have current copies of worker cards, physical, fil lest?

Have each of your employeas been propery instructed on abatement procedures, personal :

hygiene; has this Iraining been docurmented?

Are standard fiber control procedures being complied with? T

Are approved abatement techniques being used? T

ts the abalement area isolaled and waming signs posted?

Have poly bamiers been checked at the beginning and end of shift? -
—_—

Is the proper personal protactive equipment being used? (induding back supports, salety glasses,
and work boots)
Are personnel exposure levels being monitored?

L
AIR MONITORING: g {4 WASTE MANIFEST: t/¢./ BAGS TAGGED: 3“,_/

LIST ALL EMPLOYEES AND HOURS WORKED TODAY EMPLOYEE
NAME S\T HRS or INITIALS
1 ANtoNto ciUERDR L C a.C.
2 Oma  Confrems LD Q. c
3 _ CLEMNENTS  COWNTRER AR LD ¢ C.
4 < fL 10 Q=
s Zamprn  bonzalel 10 A
6 BARAT O \ade W) ~ V.
7 _Cantas  Fepcda LA < 2
8
9
10
11
12
13 .
14 )
15
Description of work compleled, discussions with or direction from client. NOTE ANYTHING QUT OF THE ORDINARY THAT HAPPENED TODAY.

ri -

I -

0 :Oé ’( y X & £ T
E‘Am%mu&. Wl Ty HAS AL A S) T[S Rotediery -
120 Wwe Had as Tspectina by Tut copsoldant pud pacssd

W Capadipd ﬂcdﬂ- Ll Sednxl Cletrosd ALl CORVEAS
A sk f_i,c:i',x \(T‘.’Lg erf.n_u Climrmc 4 . "
Appans. VaLoo SO £ oo clovpsastic paroved
we \Lied TNEae Sis LS Sead oao sy, Clageotd
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Walker Specialty Construction

Walker Spécialty Consiruction

P.0. Boy,469 3035 E. Patrick Lane, # 16
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El destello del arco

{Arc Flash)

Todos hemos visto el show que crea una tormenta de relam-
pagos. Cuando usted observa el destello de los relampagos,
usted estd viendo algo tanto hermoso como peligroso; v alge
que es mejor observar desde una gran distancia. ;Pero sabia
usted que la liberacién de energia que usted ve durante una
tormenta de reldmpagos es un destello del arco natural?

Una explosion de destello del arco es esencialmente un
cortocircuito de muy alta potencia que forma un arco a través
del aire. Generalmente la electricidad que usamos se mueve a
través de los cables aislados. Pero a veces se vera un arco,
especialmente en situaciones en donde la gente estad
trabajando con circuitos cargados. Los accidentes por destello
del arco generalmente empiezan cuando una herramienta o
una parte, accidentaimente forma un puente entre dos
conductores. Luego la electricidad vaporiza dicha herramienta
y continta formando un arco a través del aire,

En una explosién por destello del arco una cantidad enorme de
energia se libera en un corto periodo de tiempo en un espacio
mucho muy pequefio, El resultado: temperaturas increiblemente
altas, luz cegadora, ruido ensordecedor, y una onda expansiva
que puede derribar paredes. Las temperaturas alrededor de un
destello del arco pueden alcanzar hasta 35,000 grados
Fahrenheit. Para poner eso en perspectiva, la temperatura en la
superficie del sol es de sélo 9,000 grados Fahrenheit. Usted no
necesita hacer contacto fisico con un conductor energizado para
Jesionarse o morir con un destello del arco.

Analisis de los peligros del destello del arco

Si existe el riesgo de un destello del arco en el lugar de trabajo, un
ingeniero eléctrico con experiencia o electricista autorizado debe
Hevar a cabo un andlisis de los peligros del destello del arco. La
meta es identificar dreas o equipo en donde un cortodircuito

SPECIAL 1OPICS ’EMPI OYEE SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS/NOTES

- articulos para la cabeza, careta facial, lentes de seguridad,

puede resultar en un destello del arco. El anélisis también deter-
minara el nivel del peligro que es importante para seleccionar el
EPP y para determinar el tamafo de la zona de exclusién.

EPP para proteger contra el destello del arco

Si existe un peligro de destelio del arco, se requiere usar EPP. El
nivel del peligro determinard qué EPP y qué nivel de EPP es
necesarlo. £l EPP para el destello del arco puede incluir un casco,

guantes, zapatos, ropa a prueba de llamas, y hasta un traje
completo. Este EPP cémo minimo puede ser caliente y estorboso,
pero lo protegerd de lesiones dolorosas y desfigurantes y
posiblemente de la muerte.

Prevencién del destello del arco

La mejor manera de prevenir un destello del arco es usar los
procedimientos de cierre con candado y colocacion de avisos de
advertencia {LOTO) antes de hacer cualquier trabajo o manten-
imiento en el equipo eléctrico. Haga que sea su practica la de
nunca trabajar en sistemas energizados. 5i es imposible usar
LOTO porque el equipo necesita mantenerse energizado para
efectuar pruebas, entonces usted debe estar preparado para una
explosién de destelio del arco y usar el EPP apropiado. Siempre
que exista un peligro de destello del arco, siga las reglas y
practicas de seguridad en el trabajo descritas en la Norma 29 CFR
1910.331-1910.335 de OSHA y NFPA 70E de la Asociacién
Nacional de Proteccidn contra Incendios.

D e R R S S N T L Y

SAFETY REMINDER

L Y N R Y e N e Y L L L R YRy N R ¥ WA

No solamente son los electricistas quienes estan
expuestos al destello del arco. Cualquier persona en la
zona de exclusién esta en peligro.
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Forensic Analytical Laboratories.

Airborne Fiber Analysis

NIOSH 7400 Method, Issue 2, 15 August 1994, counting rules 'A’

Final Report

Kleinfelder Inc Client ID: 1257
Accounts Payable Report Number: A145200
Date Received: 09/18/12
3077 Fite Cir Date Analyzed: 09/18/12
Sacramento, CA 95827 Date Printed: 09/18/12
First Reported: 09/18/12
Job ID/Site:  Senior Center, Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV FALI Job ID: 1257
Total Samples Submitted: 4
Total Samples Analyzed: 4
Sample ID Lab Number Date Collected Volume (L) Fibers Fields Fibers/smm? LOD F/cc  Fibers/ce
BG-1 01048108  09/17/12 1692.0 2.0 <7.0 0.002 <0.002
Location: Exterior - South Side
BG-2 01048109  09/17/12 1692.0 2.5 <7.0 0.002 < 0.002
Location: Exterior - West Side
BG-3 © 01048110  09/17/12 1692.0 2.0 <7.0 0.002 <0.002
Location: Exterior - North Side
BG-4 01048111 09/17/12 1692.0 3.0 <7.0 0.002 < (.002

Location: Exterior - East Side

Voo Vsllreon~

Rachel Kolberg, Laboratory Analyst, Las Vegas Laboratory

Intralaboratory Relative Standard Deviation (Sr) per 100 graticule fields: 5 to 20 fibers: 0.557; >20 1o 50 fibers: 0.438; >-50 to 100 fibers: 0.381

Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical Laboratories Inc. (FALI) at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named
on such report. Results, reports or copies of same will not be released by FALI to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the
sample(s) tested and results are based upon sample information provided by the client. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not
be reproduced except in full, unless approved by FALI The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic
Anatytical. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government. FAL] is not able to assess the
degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed, FAL! reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to ali state and federal
guidelines, uniess otherwise specified. Samples are not blank corrected unless otherwise noted. All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.

8765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 89119 / Telephone: {(702) 387-0040 / Fax: (702) 784-0030

1 of 1




Forensic Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Analysis Request Form (COC)

Client Name & Address:

Kleinfelder
3077 Fite Circle,
Sacramento, CA. 95827

Date:

PO/lob#: 429199-01 ‘31712

Turn Around Time:

Same Day / 1P€y 7 2!_3ay7.1/ 3Day /| 4Day ~/‘[5Dayt

8 PCM: IS NIOSH 7400A / EJ NIOSH 74008 3 Rotometer

{3 PLM: [ Standard / B Point COum{:sootFooo i/ 7 CARB 435

Contact:
Mark Lee

[ TEM Alr: B AHERA /I8 Yamate2 / B NIOSH 7402
2 TEM Butk: [ Quantitative / ¥ Qualitative / [ Chatfield

Phone: Fax:

(916) 366-1701 (916) 366-7013

[ TEM Water: [ Potable / [T Non-Potable / T1 Weight %
{8 TEM Microvac: I3 Qual(+/) / [T D5755(str/area) / T D5756(str/mass)

E-mail; .
" mlee@kleinfelder.com

I3 1AQ Patticle Identification (PLM LAB) 2 PLM Opaques/Soot
[ Particle identification (TEM LAB) 1 Special Project

Site: Senior Center

T Metals Analysis: Method:

- e Matrix:
Site Location: Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV. Analytes:
Comments: please send copy of the results to: rstevenson@kleinfelder.com Report Via:
P Fax WE-Mail I Verbal
Date / FOR AIR SAMPLES ONLY Sample
Sample ID Tiart:e Sample Location / Description n Time Avg. | Total A;fi?/
ype On/Off LPM Time Volume
- > m -
By-/ Q1792 | Evternr - Soafd Side ;p;c 0075?6(’ 24 | [Fformin| 1667
- Extemvr —ect S )z ‘A‘Ff 2240 )
. . . Ao 10743 .
E(ﬂ."_; &i)dpfr’b‘{ //\/(/I“H'\ S’1(/~E ‘?‘cﬁ /043 Q'L/ /faﬁ’-)"\. 1&70)/1”
. e [9246 ‘
> P . 1A,
| Bu-d. )| Ectuir - Gast spte | e[| B0 ] (b
—— i
P - ¢
. i
"& v
i
T r .
ic u
Ay R
P
[Xe!
A \
P
e
Sampled By: Mark Lee Date: g 2. /2. Time: /-

Shipped Via: DT Fed Ex TIDHL {3 UPS FIUSMail & Courier @brop Off T Other:

Relinquished By:

Relinquished By: M %ﬂ

Relinquished By:

Condition Acceptable? [@/Yes i No

Condition Acceptable? £] Yes

Date / Time: ?/1 2, {/ g ;p Date / Time: Date / Time:
ﬁ ') . p

Received By; -, / ived By: Received By:

Date / Time: f / /A ?00 /?y Date / Time: Date / Time:

1 No Condition Acceptable? Il Yes * F¥No

LAY

San Francisco Office: 3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 / Ph: (510)887-8828 * (800)827-3274 / Fax: (510)887-4218
Los Angeles Office: 2959 Pacific Commerce Drive, Rancho Dominguez, California 90221/ Ph: (310)763-2374 * (888)813-9417 / Fax: (310)763-8684
Las Vegas Office: 6765 S, Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 / Ph: (702)784-0040 / Fax: (702)784-0030




Forensic Analytical Laboratories

Airborne Fiber Analysis

NIOSH 7400 Method, Issue 2, 15 August 1994, counting rules ‘A’

Final Report

Kleinfelder Inc Client ID: 1257
Accounts Payable Report Number:  A145300
Date Received: 09/19/12
3077 Fite Cir Date Analyzed: 09/19/12
Sacramento, CA 95827 Date Printed: 09/19/12
First Reported: 09/19/12
Job ID/Site:  129199-01; Senior Center; Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV. FALI Job ID: 1257
Total Samples Submitted: 4
Total Samples Analyzed: 3
Sample ID Lab Number Date Collected Volume (L) Fibers Fields Fibers/mm® LOD F/occ  Fibers/ce
EXHST -1 01048176  09/18/12 1602.0 2.0 100 <7.0 0.002 < 0.002
Location: East Side of Bldg. / Air Machine Exhaust
Load - out - 1 01048177  09/18/12 1602.0 2.5 100 <1.0 0.002 <0.002
Location: North Side of Bldg. / Proposed Load - Out Area
De - Con Chamber - 1 01048178  09/18/12 1602.0 4.0 100 <7.0 0.002 <0.002
Location: Southwest Corner of Bldg. Outside De - Con Chamber Entrance
FB 01048179  09/18/12 0.0 = - -- - -
Comments: 2003 (C) Sample not analyzed per client request.

Vo Vlleon

Rachel Kolberg, Laboratory Analyst, Las Vegas Laboratory

Intralaboratory Relative Standard Deviation (Sr) per 100 graticule fields: 5 to 20 fibers: 0.557; >20 to 50 fibers: 0.438; >50 to 100 fibers; 0.381

Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical Laboratories Inc. (FALL) at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named on such
report. Results, reports or copies of same will not be released by FALI to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the sample(s) tested and
results are based upon sample information provided by the client. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not be reproduced except in full,
unless approved by FALI. The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic Analytical. This report must not be used by
the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government. FALI is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed.
FALI reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified. Samples are not blank
corrected unless otherwise noted. All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.

6765 S, Eastern Avenus, Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 89118 / Telephone: (702) 387-0040 / Fax: (702) 784-0030

1 of ]




E Forensic Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Analysis Request Form (COC)

Client Name & Address:
Kleinfelder
3077 Fite Circle,
Sacramento, CA. 95827

Turn Around Time: l?ame 5;;"/ }%y / 4Day / ISDay

2Day l[3Day /

% PCM: 89 NIOSH 7400A / B3 NIOSH 74008 2 Rotometer

15 PLm: I3 Standard / £ Point Oount{ltOQ 11000 / EY CARB 435

Contact: Mark Lee

Fax: 916) 366-7013

Phone: 1916) 366-1701

5 TEM Air: 5 ARERA /T3 Yamate2 / EY NIOSH 7402

9 TEM Bulk: B3 Quantitative / [T Qualitative / [ Chatfield

[ TEM Water: I Potable / T Non-Potable / ¥ Weight %

I3 TEM Microvac: I Quall+/-) / T3 D5755(str/area) / K3 D5756(str/mass)

E-mail mlee@kleinfelder.com

A Particle identification (T

I3 1AQ Particle Identification (PLM LAB)

I PLM Opagues/Soot

EM LAB) [ Special Project

Site: senior Center

I8 Metals Analysis: Method:

~ ry— Matrix:
Site Location: Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV. Analytes:
Comments: Piease send copy of the results to: rstevenson@kleinfelder.com Report Via:
P Fax BEMail O Verbal
Sample
S le ID Date / Sample Location / Description kil Area /
ample Time ample np Type Time | Avg. | Total Air
. On/Off | LPM Time Volume
q EasT Side of Klﬂ(g‘/An“ o lofy3 (&0 .
éxpsr—{ //9//Z Macthine €»¢20\é\§;’/ y _:T‘C 73 .2 min. J6ex
Jodit ~ Mith sid< o F Blag. [fropesed W | pea? (F0 ;
bon / Load-gut area. {1'5 [14E §.9 Min. {60
De-cant SoudAwrest Cornes of Ridg. ; o020y js! [f_o 160~
N Clamher-/ Dnfsid< ge-Con charmber entranct mf‘é [dod |77 | mia.
X cg Freld Blank P —.
— <, i
. e
mﬁ’
~
A
. - [c \\
1A
P
er \
Sampled By: Mark Lee Date: Q-12.f2 Time:

Shipped Via: [ Fed E DAL D UPS [ USMaill D Courier ~ 1 Dyop Off D Other:
ipped Via: [ Fe xlﬂ/ (] jm] @p In}

Relinquished By: M /A Relinquished By: Relinquished By:
Date / Tigye: Date / Time: Date / Time:
G/ 82/ /680
Received By: Y Received By: Received By:
Date / Time: Date / Time: Date / Time:
Condition Acceptable? ¥ Yes |8 No Condition Acceptable? Bl Yes  Ei No Condition Acceptable? [ Yes I No

San Francisco Office: 3777 Depot Road, Suite 403, Hayward, California 94545-2761 / Ph: (510)887-8828 * (800)827-3274 / Fax: (510)887-4218
Los Angeles Office: 2959 Pacific Commerce Drive, Rancho Dominguez, California 90221 / Ph: (310)763-2374 * (888)813-9417 / Fax: {310)763-8684
Las Vegas Office: 6765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 / Ph: (702)784-0040 / Fax: (702)784-0030

X Noid Sawple.




Forensic Analytical Laboratories Final Report

Airborne Fiber Analysis

NIOSH 7400 Method, Issue 2, 15 August 1994, counting rules 'A’

Kleinfelder Inc Client ID: 1257
Accounts Payable Report Number: Al45401
. Date Received: 09/20/12
3077 Fite Cir Date Analyzed: 09/20/12
Sacramento, CA 95827 Date Printed; 09/20/12
' , First Reported: 09/20/12
Job ID/Site:  Senior Center, Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV FALI Job ID: 1257
Total Samples Submitted: 4
Total Samples Analyzed: 3
Sample ID Lab Number Date Collected Volume (L) Fibers Fields Fiberssmm? LODF/cc  Fibers/ce
EXHST-2 01048239  09/19/12 1602.0 3.0 100 <7.0 0.002 <0.002

Location: East Side of Bldg, / Air Machine Exhaust

Load-out-2 01048240  09/19/12 1602.0 4.5 100 <7.0 0.002 <0.002
Location: North Side of Bldg / Entrance to Load - Out Bin.

De-Con Chamber-2 01048241  09/19/12 1602.0 11.5 100 14.6 0.002 0.004

Location: Southwest Comner of Bldg. Outside De - Con Chamber Entrance

FB 01048242  09/19/12 0.0 - - - - -

Location: Field Blank
Comments: 2003 (C) Sample not analyzed per client request.

- add Vsllocn,

Rache! Kolberg, Laboratory Analyst, Las Vegas Laboratory
Intraiaboratory Relative Standard Deviation (Sr) per 100 graticule fields: 5 to 20 fibers: 0.557; >20 to 50 fibers: 0.438; >50 to 100 fibers: 0.381

Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical Laboratories Inc. (FALI) at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named
on such report. Results, reports or copies of same will not be released by FALI to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the
sample(s) tested and results are based upon sample information provided by the client. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not
be reproduced except in full, unless approved by FALL The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic
Anulytical, This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government. FALI is not able to assess the
degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed. FALI reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal
guidelines, unless otherwise specified. Samples are not blank corrected uniess otherwise noted. All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.

1 of 1
6765 S, Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 89119 / Telephone: (702) 387-0040 / Fax: (702) 784-0030




Forensic Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Analysis Request Form (COC)

Client Name & Address:
Kleinfelder
3077 Fite Circle,
Sacramento, CA. 95827

PO/ job#: 129199-01 Date: (7"— /@~/2.

S P T SN
Turn Around Time: {Same Day It %y /{2Day /i 3Day /i 4Day /:5Day

% PCM: I8 NIOSH 7400A / I3 NIOSH 74008 T Rotometer

3 PLM: [ Standard / D3 Point Coum§400 <1000 / 3 CARB 435

Contact:
ontac Mark Lee

Phone: Fax:

(916) 366-1701 (916) 366-7013

{9 TEM Ain B9 AHERA /13 Yamate2 / B3 NIOSH 7402

00 TEM Bulk: £ Quantitative / T3 Qualitative / ™ Chatfield

{0 TEM Water: 13 Potable / £ Non-Potable / I Weight %

£ TEM Microvac: 1 Qual(+/-) / 1 D5755(str/area) / 101 D5756(str/mass)

E-mail: . {0 1AQ Particle Identification {PLM LAB) i3 PLM Opaques/Soot
miee@Kkleinfelder.com A Particle Identification (TEM LAB) I&3 Special Project
ite: ) '8 Metals Analysis: Method:
Sit€: Senior Center Y

- - Matrix:
Site Location: | ¢ oin Road, Moapa, NV. Analytes:
Comments: Please send copy of the results to: rstevenson@kleinfelder.com Report Via:
O Fax M E-Mail ™ Verbal
Date / FOR AIR SAMPLES ONLY Sample
Sample ID T?rt:e Sample Location / Description - e Tave T Tou A:'&::/
, YP°| onoff | PM | Time | volume
e 7( Enst rd< of Bldg. [fir D?P wros (%
5“1‘37” Z M//Z MA%‘A\ME Exi“gg / R#-:-C 10‘; f’q P /(101
Nerth stde 2 1dg [ Entrante™y | pPOT | 170
bond-gut - T - b Lead-vat bir. - 21-: U159 | i, 6oy
De-Cou Chambe - Sonh s 7 Carnas € BlAD: 2 OFL & &b
s Ae-eond (hanbun 4anec; e 1 UG Fq et [Qﬁ‘?"
. A
¥eE U | Bred Blank e
\ “}ﬁ
¥ 2z
\\\ ﬁ ?“!5 ~
iC
Lotrn 7y
tP
(A
;ft‘ \
AT B
{P
e \
iA
ip

Sampled By: Mark Lee

e - 14 12,

Time:

Shipped Via: I Fed Ex 1 DHL T UPS [ USMail O Courier

FDrop % D Other:

7 Lo 2
Relinquished By: //m §Z Relinquished By: Relinquished By:
Date / Timff ﬁ*{lfﬂ_ /fj ﬁ Q , Date / Time; Date / Time:
ReceivedW Received By: Received By;
Date / Time: 9/0,?0//02 ﬁ'é’?* 55 (/ Date / Time: Date / Time:

I No

Condition Acceptable? ;l",'.( Yes

Condition Acceptable? I3 Yes

O No Condition Acceptable? fJ Yes  FI No

7 A

San Francisco Office: 3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 / Ph: (510)887-8828 * (800)827-3274 / Fax: (510)887-4218
Los Angeles Office: 2959 Pacific Commerce Drive, Ranche Dominguez, California 90221 / Ph: (310)763-2374 * (888)813-9417 / Fax: (310)763-8684
Las Vegas Office: 6765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 / Ph: (702)784-0040 / Fax: (702)784-0030
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Forensic Analytical Laboratories

Airborne Fiber Analysis

NIOSH 7400 Method, Issue 2, 15 August 1994, counting rules 'A’

Final Report

Kleinfelder Inc Client ID: 1257
Accounts Payable Report Number: Al145430
Date Received: 09/21/12
3077 Fite Cir Date Analyzed: 09/21/12
Sacramento, CA 95827 Date Printed: 09/21/12
First Reported; 09/21/12
Job ID/Site:  Senior Center, Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV FALI Job ID: 1257

Total Samples Submitted:
Total Samples Analyzed:

(U3

Sample ID

Lab Number Date Collected Volume (L) Fibers Fields

Fibers/mm?

LOD F/ecc  Fibers/ce

Exhst-3 01048284  09/20/12 1469.0 2.0 100
Location: East Side of Bldg. / Air Machine Exhaust

Load-out-3 01048285  09/20/12 1469.0 1.0 100
Location: North Side of Bldg., Entrance to Load - Out Bin

De-Con Chamber-3 01048286  09/20/12 1469.0 2.5 100
Location: Southwest Corner of Bldg Outside Entrance to De - Con Chamber

FB 01048287  09/20/12 0.0 - -
Location: Field Blank

Comments: 2003 (C) Sample not analyzed per client request.

Vaod Vsl

Rachel Kolberg, Laboratory Analyst, Las Vegas Laboratory

<7.0

<7.0

0.002

0.002

0.002

<0.002

<0.002

<0.002

Intralaboratory Relative Standard Deviation (Sr) per 100 graticule ficlds: 5 to 20 fibers: 0.557; >20 to 50 fibers: 0.438; =50 to 100 fibers: 0,381

Analytical results and reports are generated by Forensic Analytical Laboratories Inc. (FALI) at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named
on such report. Results, reports or copies of same will not be released by FALI to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the
sample(s) tested and results are based upon sample information provided by the client. Supporting {aboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not

be reproduced except in full, unless approved by FALL The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic

Anslytical. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government. FALI is not able to assess the

degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed, FALI reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal

guidelines, unless otherwise specified. Samples are not blank corrected unless otherwise noted. All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.

6765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 83119 / Telephone: (702) 387-0040 / Fax: (702) 784-0030
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Forensic Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Analysis Request Form (COC)

Client Name & Address:

Kleinfelder
3077 Fite Circle,
Sacramento, CA. 95827

PO/Iob¥: 129199-01 Daeq.20.12

R mw=
Turn Around Time: {Same Day /i% /§2Day /; 3Day /; 4Day /;5Day

N \
i® PCM: 18 NIOSH 7400A / i1 NIOSH 74008 i1 Rotometer

3 PLM: IO Standard / £ Point Coung400 E 1000 / © CARB 435

Contact: i3 TEM Air: 13 AHERA /183 Yamate2 / B3 NIOSH 7402
Mark Lee
0 TEM Bulk: 3 Quantitative / 13 Qualitative / [ Chatfield

Phone: ax: 13 TEM Water: 13 Potable / /T Non-Potable / £3 Weight %

(916) 366-1701 (916) 366-7013 i TEM Microvac: £ Qual(+/-) / £ D5755(str/area) / 13 D5756(str/mass)
E-mail: . {3 IAQ Particle Identification (PLM LAB) i3 PLM Opagques/Soot

miee@Kkleinfelder.com [ Particle Identification (TEM LAB) I Special Project
Site: 6 Metals Analysis: Method:

Senior Center

T n Matrix:
Site Location: Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV. Analytes:
Comments: please send copy of the results to: rstevenson@kleinfelder.com Report Via:
O Fax B E-Mail 13 Verbal
Date / ) o FOR AIR SAMPLES ONLY 5;:25'/8
Sample 1D Time Sample Location / Description Time | Avg. | Towl Air

YPe | onoff | 1M | Time | Volume

Exjot-3

7 East s;d¢ fFW //},/
/Zz%z Mgu‘me -é’aLAnqu

e [0 |65 |1169

Nurth side of Bid

W | odr -
;w/a‘m% -3 EWrnee fo Load-ont ‘/:31m R:ZC 059 é)(; [65 /L/ée
- Cphn Southiwest Corner of E/;/z" y 53/(? Fr e O
Chambie - 3 2tf3ids entrags ﬁﬁr’&a«fmr'; €| HoXx £9 /éﬂ 1451
X g 5 T
veld Blank 'c
\‘ ;?,ﬁm
\ {7?.;5
T~/ e

= A
PP
. I

Sampled By: Mark Lee

Date: C/’vw/",/_/é)_ Time:

Shipped Via: {3 Fed Ex n 2HL MmuUPS BKUSMall 1 Couriercm’ﬁro/p ff {3 Other:

Relinquished By:

Relinquished By: //’LWL |

Relinquished By:

Date / Time: W/}q Date / Time: Date / Time:
£ = ") P .

Received By: / Received By: Received By:

Date / Time: ?‘;//r;l 8/51 Date / Time: Date / Time:

Condition Acceptable? @({es ' No

Condition Acceptable? 3 Yes 1O No

Condition Acceptable? itf Yes {9 No

V74"

San Francisco Office: 3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 / Ph: (510)887-8828 * (800)827-3274 / Fax: (510)887-4218
Los Angeles Office: 2959 Pacific Commerce Drive, Rancho Dominguez, California 90221 / Ph: (310)763-2374 * (888)813-9417 / Fax: (310)763-8684
Las Vegas Office: 6765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 / Ph: (702)784-0040 / Fax: (702)784-0030

K Hold Sample




Forensic Analytical Laboratories

Airborne Fiber Analysis

NIOSH 7400 Method, Issue 2, 15 August 1994, counting rules ‘A’

Final Report

Kleinfelder Inc Client ID: 1257
Accounts Payable Report Number: Al145429
Date Received: 09/21/12
3077 Fite Cir Date Analyzed: 09/21/12
Sacramento, CA 95827 Date Printed: 09/21/12
First Reported: 09/21/12
Job ID/Site;  Senior Center, Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV FALI Job ID: 1257
Total Samples Submitted: 6
Total Samples Analyzed: 4
Sample ID Lab Number Date Collected Volume (L) Fibers Fields Fiberssmm? LOD F/cc  Fibers/ce
CL-1 01048278 09/20/12 1602.0 17.0 100 21.6 0.002 0.005
Location: Southwest Sotrage Room Clearance Air Sample
CL-2 01048279  09/20/12 1602.0 13.0 100 16.5 0.002 0.004
Location: Northwest, Veterans Room Clearance Air Sample
CL-3 01048280  09,20/12 1602.0 12,5 100 15.9 0.002 0.004
Location; Water Quality Storage and Breakroom / Clearance Air Smple
CL-4 01048281 09/20/12 1602.0 3.0 100 <7.0 0.002 <0.002
Location: Senior Center Clearance Air Sample
FB -~ -- - -

Comments:

LB

Comments:

01048282  09/20/12 0.0 -
Location: Field Blank '
2003 (C) Sample not analyzed per client request.

01048283  09/20/12 0.0 --

Location: Lab Blank
2003 (C) Sample not analyzed per client request.

Vachd \,//\{Urbwh/

Rachel Kolberg, Laboratory Analyst, Las Vegas Laboratory

Intralaboratory Relative Standard Deviation (Sr) per 100 graticule fields: 5 to 20 fibers: 0.557; >20 to 50 fibers: 0.438; >-50 to 100 fibers: 0.381

Analvtical results and reports are gencrated by Forensic Analytical Laboratories Inc, (FALI) at the request of and for the exclusive use of the person or entity (client) named
on such report. Results, reports or copies of same will not be released by FALI to any third party without prior written request from client. This report applies only to the
sample(s) tested and results are based upon sample information provided by the client. Supporting laboratory documentation is available upon request. This report must not
be reproduced except in full, unless approved by FALL The client is solely responsible for the use and interpretation of test results and reports requested from Forensic
Anndytical. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. Government, FALI is not able to assess the
degree of hazard resulting from materials analyzed. FALI reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30} days, according to all state and federal
euidelines. unless otherwise specified. Samples are not blank corrected unless otherwise noted. All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.

6765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, NV 83119 / Telephons: (702) 387-0040 / Fax: (702) 784-0030
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Forensic Analytical Laboratories, Inc. ﬂ [{3)//———\

[Lush
Analysis Request Form (COC)

Client Name & Address:
Kleinfelder
3077 Fite Circle,
Sacramento, CA. 95827

Turn Around Time: ,SamXbay /i lDay / ZDay / 3Day / 4Day /.5[5;);

f® PCM: 8 NIOSH 7400A / 13 NIOSH 74008 {3 Rotometer

1 PLM: 11 Standard / £ Point Cound400 {1000 / E1 CARB 435

Contact: Mark Lee i1 TEM Air: 13 AHERA 7 43 Yamate2 / I NIOSH 7402
8 TEM Bulk: 13 Quantitative / i Qualitative / ™ Chatfield
Phone: Fax: 13 TEM Water: 1 Potable /T Non-Potable / 3 Weight %
(918) 366-1701 (916) 366-7013 0 TEM Microvac: Y3 Quali+/-) / 81 D5755(sti/area) / 1 D5756(st/mass)
E-mail: . D IAQ Particle Identification (PLM LAB) i3 PLM Opaques/Soot
miee@kleinfelder.com fB Particle Identification (TEM LAB) I Special Project
Site: Senior Center B NMIetafs Analysis: Method:
atrix:
Site Location: Lincoln Road, Moapa, NV. Analytes:
Comments: Please send copy of the results to: rstevenson@klemfeldor com Report Via: - .
V (st (luSh Email resalts { call WaadeLee @_& “le -§%437 M 0 Fax (HIQ}-Mall @erbal
Date/ ~——""FOR AIR SAMPLES ONLY S:mP'/e
Sample ID Time Sample Location / Description Type Time | Avg. | Total ;ﬁ?
On/Off | LPM Time Volume
9.,/ | SoathwesT Sturagt Lyomn AL 1 {339 (#0 )
- P = . é-'
CL-1 /H/JZ CLegrance bir Savple " {39 &9 Min /60
pvirth WsT, Vg bepups Eoom A Lisdl g M5
- . P - MIN.
CL-2 C{jﬂrmaf A Saple ; AV T\ /Fomin /@0}
Wit Qualihy Sterage an s LB _ea |/
iP g Haen .
CL»B Breabrvom. Ct earhnee i‘lW Sﬂkﬂ')ﬂ‘i iA ;fo {(95/3 iq 1A /(6’01
Genie? Centop B 24b 0 o )
CZ"'L{ Clearapce. Al Suvple ‘ 4 {64 X /,m;u /é[;a
, R
t re Pield Blank e
A
Pﬁ
¥ LB J/ Lab Blank i
N aaa\\- ) A N
\ P
[~ - rK !C
ic |
\ 4 A
[A = = B
Sampled By: Mark Lee Date: Q/w, Time:

Shipped Via: 3 Fed Ex I DHL [ UPS M USMail 18 Courier (B Dropy D Other:

Relinquished By: ”14/5/[ /%\., Relinquished By: Relinquished By:

Date / Time: g- 7 Date / Time: Date / Time:
Hwnd).,

Recelved' B | Received By: Received By:

Date / Tlme % SR gﬁ Date / Time: Date / Time:

Condition Acceptable? Mes i3 No Condition Acceptable? £1Yes 0 No Condition Acceptable? [ Yes I No

[N

San Francisco Office: 3777 Depot Road, Suite 409, Hayward, California 94545-2761 / Ph: (510)887-8828 * (800)827-3274 / Fax: (510)887-4218
Los Angeles Office: 2959 Pacific Commerce Drive, Rancho Dominguez, California 90221 / Ph: (310)763-2374 * (888)813-9417 / Fax: (310)763-8684
Las Vegas Office: 6765 S. Eastern Avenue, Suite 3, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 / Ph: (702)784-0040 / Fax: (702)784-0030
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